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D shell Oil Products US

July 6, 2004

eva chu . i
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency L

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 e
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: ~ Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California
Dear Ms. chu:
Attached for yout review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2004 Moniforing Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
cofncerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

K aans Brtnsgmon

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone {559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc,

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

July 6, 2004

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, Califorma
Incident #98996067
Cambria Project #246-0504-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) was performed at the site on September 2, 1998, and
weekly GWE events were performed from August 18, 1999 through September 9, 1999, using
wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6.

Dual-phase vapor extraction (DVE) is the process of applying high vacuum through an airtight
well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone and to enhance groundwater
extraction from the saturated zone. In November 2000, Cambria initiated monthly mobile DVE
on wells MW-5 and MW-6 to facilitate hydrocarbon and oxygenate removal from groundwater
and the vadose zones. To date, approximately 18.9 pounds of liquid-phase total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 0.69 pounds of liquid-phase methy} tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE), 109.70 pounds of vapor-phase TPHg, and 1.16 pounds of vapor-phase MTBE have
been removed from the subsurface. Mass removal data is presented in Tables 1 and 2.
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SECOND QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all wells, calculated groundwater elevations, measured dissolved oxygen (DO}
concentrations in all wells, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map
which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and

supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Resampling of Well MW-5: Well MW-5 contained TPHg at a concentration of 1,100,000 parts
e per billion (ppb) during the April 9, 2004 monitoring event. Therefore, at Shell’s request, Blaine
resampled well MW-5 on June 21, 2004, This second sample contained TPHg at a concentration
of 76,000 ppb, which is comparable to concentrations in previous quarters. Benzene, toluene,
cthylbenzene, and MTBE concentrations were also lower in the June 21 sample than in the

April 9 sample. The laboratory report for the June 21, 2004 sample is included as Attachment B.

DVE: During the second quarter of 2004, PSC Industrial Services of Benicia, California
performed monthly mobile DVE using wells MW-5 and MW-6. However, during the April 2004
event, DVE was discontinued after 5 hours because elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were
detected in the effluent vapor. Cambria tabulated the groundwater and vapor-extraction mass
removal data (Tables 1 and 2, respectively) and prepared graphs depicting groundwater
monitoring and extraction data for the target wells (Figures 3 and 4).

Additional Subsurfuce Investigation Report: On April 29, 2004, Cambria submitted a Soil and
Groundwater Investigation, Monitoring Well Installation, and Irrigation Well Inspection Report
documenting the installation of four additional monitoring wells and four additional soil borings
on February 10 through 13,2004. Blaine developed the new wells on March 15, 2004,
Attachment A presents the well development data sheets.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, measure DO concentrations
n all wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Mobile DVE: Mobile DVE will be performed monthly in the third quarter using wells MW-3
and MW-6.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Caryl Weekley at
(510) 420-3324 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

@ [l

Senior Project Geologist

Yfha A . N

Matthew W, Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures; 1 - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - VacOps/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration — MW-5
4 - VacOps/DVE Effect on MTBE Concentration — MW-6

Tables: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data
2 - Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Laboratory Analytical Report for June 21, 2004 Resampling of Well MW-5

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro, 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
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CAMBRIA
Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE

Volume Volume TPFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) {gal) Sampled {pph) (pounds) (pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
09/02/98 MW-1 130 130 07/15/98 <50 0.00003 0.00003 25 0.00000 0.00000 12 0.00001 0.00001
07/30/99 MWw-1 0 130 07/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 217 0.00600 0.00001
08/05/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 .00000 0.00060 2.17 0.00000 0.00001
08/11/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/9% <50 0.00000 0.60003 <0.500 0.00060 0.00000 2.17 0.60000 0.00001
08/12/99 MW-1 0 130 07/22/99 <50 0.00000 0.00003 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00000 0.00001
G8/13/99 MW-1 400 530 07/22/9% <50 0.00008 0.00011 <1500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00001 0.00002
08/19/99 MW-1 278 808 07/22/99 <50 0.00006 0.00017 <0500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00001 0.00003
08/30/99 MW-1 240 1048 07/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00022 <0.500 0.00000 0.00000 2.17 0.00000 0.00003
09/09/99 MW-1 247 1295 07/22/99 <50 0.00005 0.00027 <0.500 0.00000 0.00001 217 0.00000 0.00003
09/02/9% MW-3 240 240 07/18/98 31,000 0.06208 0.06208 1,100 0.00220 0.00220 3,100 0.00741 0.00741
07/30/9% MW-3 0 130 07/22/99 1,970 0,00000 0.06208 512 0.00000 0.00220 109 0.00000 0.00741
08/05/99 MW-3 0 130 07/22/9% 1,970 0.00000 0.06208 51.2 0.00000 0.00220 109 0.00000 0.00741
08/11/99 MW-3 0 530 07/22/99 1,870 0.000:00 0.06208 512 0.00000 0.00220 109 0.00000 0.00741
08/12/99 MW-3 100 908 07/22/99 1,970 0.00164 0.06373 51.2 0.00004 0.00225 109 0.00009 0.00750
08/13/99 MW-3 450 1,358 07/22/99 1,570 0.00740 0.07112 51.2 0.00019 0.00244 109 0.00041 0.00791
08/19/99 MW-3 269 1,627 07/22/99 1,970 0.00442 0.07555 512 0.00011 0.00255 109 0.00024 0.008153
08/30/99 MW-3 204 1,831 07/22/99 1,970 0.00335 0.07890 51.2 0.00009 0.00264 109 0.00019 0.00834
09/05/99 MW-3 232 2,063 07/22/99 1,970 0.00381 0.08271 512 0.00010 0.00274 109 0.00021 0.00855
09/02/98 MW-5 147 147 NA NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000 NA 0.00000 0.00000
07/30/99 MW-5 0 147 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.00000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/05/99 MW-5 0 147 07/22/99 97.200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.00000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/11/99 MW-5 0 147 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.00000 0.00000 4,330 0.0000¢ 0.00000
08/12/99 MW-35 0 147 07/22/99 97,200 0.00000 0.00000 4,580 0.06000 0.00000 4,330 0.00000 0.00000
08/13/99 MW-5 100 247 07/22/99 97,200 0.08111 0.08111 4,580 0.00382 0.00382 4,330 0.00361 0.00361
08/19/99 MW-5 247 494 07/22/99 97,200 0.20033 0.28144 4,580 0.00944 0.01326 4,330 0.00892 0.01254
08/30/99 MW-5 0 494 07/22/99 97,200 0,00000 0.28144 4,580 0.00000 0.01326 4,330 0.00000 0.01254
09/09/99 MW-3 65 559 07/22/99 97,200 0.05272 0.33416 4. 580 0.00248 0.01575 4,330 0.00235 0.01489
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds)
11/28/00 MW-5 324 883 10/19/00 72,400 0.15574 0.52990 3,010 0.00814 0.02388 2,840 0.00768 0.02256
01/23/01 MW-5 375 1,258 01/15/01 78,300 0.24501 0.77491 2,220 0.00695 0.03083 1,370 0.00429 0.02685
02/16/01 MW-5 950 2,208 01/15/01 78,300 0.62069 1.39561 2,220 0.01760 0.04843 1,370 0.01086 0.03771
03/22/01 MW-3 500 2,708 01/15/01 78,300 0.32668 1.72229 2,220 0.00926 0.05769 1,370 0.04572 0.04343
04/23/01 MW-5 600 3,308 01/15/01 78,300 0.39202 2.11431 2,220 001111 0.06881 1,370 0.00686 0.05029
07/16/01 MW-5 165 3,473 04/30/01 83,000 0.11428 222858 1,400 0.00193 0.07073 3,400 0.00468 0.05497
08/23/01 MW-5 630 4,123 07/24/01 160,000 0.86781 3.09639 2,400 0.01302 0.08375 1,400 0.00759 0.06256
09/10/01 MW-5 450 4,573 07/24/01 160,000 0.60079 3.69719 2,400 0.00901 0.09276 1,400 0.00526 0.06782
10/30/01 MW-5 250 4,823 07/24/01 160,000 0.33377 4.03096 2,400 0.00501 0.09777 1,400 0.00292 0.07074
11/26/01 MW-5 260 5,083 10/31/01 14,000 0.03037 4.06134 150 0.00033 0.09809 110 0.00024 0.07098
12/17/01 MW-5 300 5,383 10/31/01 14,000 0.03503 4.09638 150 0.00038 0.09847 110 0.00028 0.07125
01/29/02 MW-5 725 6,108 01/03/02 62,000 0.37508 447148 660 0.00399 0.10246 860 0.00520 0.07645
07/24/02 MW-5 250 6,358 07/11/02 140,000 0.29205 4.76351 1,900 0.00396 0.10643 1,700 0.00355 0.08000
0&/30/02 MW-5 95 6,453 07/11/02 140,000 0.11098 4.8744% 1,900 0.00151 0.10793 1,700 0.00135 0.08135
09/26/02 MW-5 250 6,703 07/11/02 140,000 0.29205 5.16655 1,900 0.00396 011190 1,700 0.00355 0.08490
10/24/02 MW-5 150 6,853 07/11/02 140,000 0.17523 5.34178 1,900 0.00238 0.11427 1,700 0.00213 0.08702
11/19/02 MW-3 150 7,003 10/28/02 30,000 0.03755 5.37933 340 0.00043 0.11470 <200 0.00013 0.08715
12/26/02 MW-3 325 7,528 10/28/02 30,000 0.13142 5.51075 340 0.00149 0.11619 <200 0.00044 0.08759
01/15/03 MW-5 300 7,828 01/07/03 72,000 0.18024 5.69099 720 0.00180 0.11799 1,100 0.00275 0.05034
02/24/03 MW-5 300 8,128 01/07/03 72,000 0.18024 5.87123 720 0.00180 0.11979 1,100 0.00275 0.09309
03/24/03 MW-5 350 8,478 01/07/03 72,000 0.21028 6.08150 720 0.00210 0.121%0 1,100 0.00321 0.09631
04/21/03 MW-5 850 9,328 04/14/03 110,000 0.78020 6.86170 200 0.00638 0.12828 1,400 0.00993 0.10624
05/21/03 MW-5 310 9,638 04/14/03 110,000 0.28454 7.14624 900 0.00233 0.13061 1,400 0.00362 0.10986
06/26/03 MW-5 300 9,938 04/14/03 110,000 0.27536 742161 900 0.00225 0.13286 1,400 0.00350 0.11336
Q7/24/03 MW-5 750 10,688 07/01/03 94,000 0.58828 8.00989 970 0.00607 0.13893 2,900 0.01815 0.13151
08/22/03 MW-3 250 10,938 07/01/03 94,000 0.19609 8.20598 970 0.00202 0.14095 2,900 0.00603 0.13756
09/25/03 MW-5 251 11,189 07/01/03 94,000 0.19688 8.40285 970 0.00203 0.14299 2,900 0.00607 0,14363
10/28/03 MW-5 236 11,425 10/08/03 26,000 0.05120 8.45406 290 0.00057 0.14356 300 0.00059 0.14423
11/26/03 MW-5 127 11,552 10/08/03 26,000 0.02755 848161 290 0.00031 0.14386 300 0.00032 0.14454
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed ToDate | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged 1D (gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) {(ppb) (pounds)}  (pounds)
12/11/03 MW-5 200 11,752 10/08/03 26,000 0.0433% 8.52500 290 0.00048 0.14435 300 0.00050 0.14504
01/08/04 MW-5 400 12,152 10/08/03 26,000 0.08678 861178 290 0.00097 0.14532 300 0.00100 0.14605
02/26/04 MW-5 700 12,852 01/15/04 28,000 0.51401 9.12579 880 0.00514 0.15046 1,500 0.00876 0.15481
03/15/04 MW-5 700 13,552 01/15/04 88,000 0.51401 9.63981 880 0.00514 0.15560 1,500 0.00876 0.16357
04/12/04 MW-5 50 13,602 04/09/04 1,100,000 0.45894 10.09874 999 (.00041 0.05601 3,500 G.00146 0.1635G3
05/06/04 MW-5 513 14,115 04/09/04 1,100,000 4.70872 14.80746 990 (.00424 0.16025 3,500 0.01493 0.18001
11/28/00 MW-6 365 365 10/19/00 39,600 (.12061 0.120861 4,050 0.01234 0.01234 14,200 0.04325 0.04325
01/23/01 MW-6 482 847 01/15/01 64,800 0.26062 0.26062 2,090 0.00341 0.00841 <1,250 0.00251 0.04576
02/16/01 MW-6 650 1,497 01/15/01 64,800 0.35146 0.35146 2,090 0.01134 0.01134 <1,250 0.0033%9 0.04915
03/22/01 MW-6 980 2,477 01/15/01 64,800 0.52990 0.52990 2,090 0.01709 0.01709 <1,250 0.00511 0.05426
04/23/01 MW-6 900 3,377 01/15/01 64,800 0.48664 0.48604 2,090 0.01570 0.01570 <1,250 0.00469 0.05896
07/16/01 MW-6 700 4,077 04/30/01 27,000 0.15771 0.15771 2,300 0.01343 0.01343 6,800 0.03972 0.09868
08/23/01 MW-6 400 4,477 0720401 29,000 0.09679 0.09679 2,100 0.60701 ¢.00701 7.100 0.02370 0.12237
09/10/01 MW-6 600 5,077 07/20/01 29,000 0.14519 0.14519 2,100 0.01051 0.01051 7,100 0.03555 0.15792
10/30/01 MW-6 250 5,327 10/24/01 38,000 0.07927 0.07927 1,400 0.00292 0.00292 4,800 0.01001 0.16793
11/26/01 MW-6 1530 5477 10/24/01 38,000 0.04756 0.04756 1,400 0.00175 0.00175 4,800 0.00601 0.17394
12/17/01 MW-6 300 5,777 10/24/01 38,000 0.09513 0.09513 1,400 0.00350 0.00350 4,800 0.01202 0.185%6
01/29/02 MW-6 100 5877 01/03/02 10,000 0.00834 0.00834 810 0.00068 0.00068 4,100 0.00342 0.18938
02/19/02 MW-6 500 6,377 01/03/02 10,000 004172 0.04172 310 0.00338 0.00338 4,100 0.01711 (.20649
03/19/02 MW-6 200 6,577 01/03/402 10,000 0.01669 0.01669 810 0.00135 0.00135 4,100 0.00684 0.21333
04/24/02 MW-6 350 6,927 04/05/02 19,000 0.05549 0.05549 1,100 0.00321 0.00321 4,300 0.01256 0.22589
05/29/02 MW-6 300 7,227 04/05/062 19,060 0.04756 0.04756 1,100 4.00275 0.00275 4,300 0.01076 0.23665
06/26/02 MW-6 700 7,927 04/05/02 19,000 0.11098 0.11098 1,100 0.000643 0.00643 4,300 0.02512 0.26177
07/24/02 MW-6 250 8,177 07/11/02 26,000 0.05424 0.05424 1,100 0.00229 0.00229 5,400 0.01126 0.27303
08/30/02 MW-6 95 8,272 07111/02 26,000 0.02061 0.02061 1,100 0.00087 0.00087 5,400 0.00428 0.27731
09/26/02 MW-6 250 8,522 07/11/02 26,000 0.05424 0.05424 1,100 0.00229 0.00229 5,400 0.01126 (.28858
10/24/02 MW-6 200 8,722 07/11/02 26,000 0.04339 0.04339 1,100 0.00184 0.00184 5,400 0.00901 0.29759
11/19/02 MW-6 200 8,922 10/28/02 11,000 0.01836 0.01836 230 0.00038 0.00038 2,500 0.00417 0.30175
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TFPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TFFH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Remaved

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) (gal) Sampled {pph) (pounds)  (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) (pounds)
12/26/02 MW-6 525 9,447 10/28/02 11,000 0.04819 0.04819 230 0.00101 0.00101 2,500 0.01095 0.31271
01/15/03 MW-6 830 10,277 01/10/03 17,000 0.11774 0.11774 840 0.00582 0.00582 3,400 0.02335 0.33626
02/24/03 MW-6 700 10,977 01/10/03 17,000 0.09930 0.09930 840 0.60491 0.00491 3,400 0.01986 0.35612
03/24/03 MW-6 650 11,627 01/10/03 17,000 0.09221 0.09221 840 0.00456 0.00456 3,400 0.01844 0.37456
04/21/03 MW-6 550 12,177 04/14/03 31,000 0.14227 0.14227 810 0.00372 0.00372 3,800 0.01744 0.39200
05/21/03 MW-6 612 12,789 04/14/03 31,000 0.15831 0.15831 810 0.00414 0.00414 3,800 0.01941 0.41141
046/26/03 MW-6 450 13,239 04/14/03 31,000 0.11640 0.11640 210 0.00304 0.00304 3,300 0.01427 0.42568
07/24/03 MW-6 1,200 14,439 07/01/03 1,400 0.01402 0.01402 38 0.00088 0.00088 1,200 0.01503 0.44470
08/22/03 MW-6 150 14,589 07/01/03 1,400 0.00175 0.00175 88 0.00011 0.00011 1,900 0.00238 0.44708
09/25/03 MW-6 251 14,840 07/01/03 1,400 0.00293 0.00293 28 0.00018 0.00018 1,500 0.00398 0.45106
10/28/03 MW-6 236 15,076 10/08/03 26,000 0.05120 0.05120 720 0.00142 0.00142 3,500 0.00689 0.45795
11/26/03 MW-6 127 15,203 10/08/03 26,000 0.02755 0.02755 720 0.00076 0.00076 3,500 0.00371 0.46166
12/11/03 MW-6 150 15,353 10/08/03 26,000 0.03254 0.03254 720 0.00090 0.00090 3,500 0.00438 0.46604
01/08/04 MW-6 400 15,753 10/08/03 26,000 0.08678 0.08678 720 0.00240 0.00240 3,500 0.01168 0.47772
02/20/04 MW-6 400 16,153 01/15/04 7,300 0.02437 0.02437 250 0.00083 0.00083 1,100 0.00367 0.4813%
03/15/04 MW.6 400 16,553 01/15/04 7,300 0.02437 0.02437 250 0.00083 0.00083 1,100 0.00367 0.48507
04/12/04 MW-6 400 16,953 04/09/04 20,000 0.06675 0.06675 590 0.00197 0.00197 2,400 0.00801 0.49308
05/03/04 MW-§ 293 17,246 04/09/04 206,000 0.04890 0.04890 590 0.00144 0.00144 2,400 0.00587 0.49894
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPLH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date | Concentration Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal) {(gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {pounds} (ppb) {pounds) (pounds) (ppb} {pounds) {pounds)

Abbreviatione & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MIRE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pg/L) x (2/10%ug) x (pound/433.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)

Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 {coxlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater exiracted by vacvum trucks provided by ECL. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPHg Benzene MTEBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative Benzene Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date ID (hours) {CFM) (Concentrations in ppmv) (#Mhour) {#) (#/hour) #) (#/hour) #
11/28/00 MW-5 4.00 6.8 2,060 57.4 38.0 0.187 0.749 0.005 0.019 0.004 0.014
12/19/00 MW-5 2.00 38 <2.84 <0.0314 <0111 0.000 0.749 0.000 0.019 0.000 0.014
01/23/01 MW-3 4.00 9.5 6,060 11.3 118 0770 3.828 0.001 0.024 0.015 0.075
02/16/01 MW.-5 4.00 5.0 141 5.0 3.8 0.009 3.865 0.000 0.023 0.000 0.077
03/22/01 MW.5 4.00 20.7 292 9.1 18.1 0.081 4.189 0.002 0.033 0.005 0.097
04/23/01 MW-5 4.00 4.1 330 4.4 280 0.018 4.261 0.000 0.033 0.002 0.103
07/16/01 MW-5 4.00 10.8 2,400 34 14 0.346 5.647 0.000 0.037 0.002 0.112
08/23/01 MW-5 4.00 6.9 4,100 8.3 19 0.378 7.160 0.001 0.040 0.002 0.119
09/10/01 MW-3 4.00 72 3,000 57 24 0.289 8.315 0.000 0.042 0.001 0.122
10/30/01 MW-5 4.00 10.8 4,300 135 13 0.621 10.798 0.001 0.046 0.002 0.130
11/26/01 MW-5 3.67 9.4 6,800 11 22 0.854 13.934 0.001 0.050 0.003 0.141
12/17/01 MW-5 4.00 7.6 8,300 15 45 0.843 17.307 0.001 0.056 0.005 0.159
01/29/02 MW-5 3.00 5.0 710 6.2 41 0.047 17.450 0.000 0.057 0.003 0.168
02/19/02 MW-5 3.00 6.8 450 29 17 0.041 17.572 0.000 0.058 0.002 0.172
07/24/02 MW-5 3.00 8.2 3,200 54 11 0.351 18.625 0.001 0.059 0.001 0.176
08/30/02 MW-3 3.00 5.0 17 0.14 1.0 0.001 18.628 0.000 0.059 0.000 0.176
09/26/02 MW-5 3.00 17.7 NA NA NA 0.000 18.628 0.000 0.059 0.000 0.176
10/24/02 MW-3 3.00 9.9 13,000 9.1 26 1.720 23.789 0.001 0.063 0.004 0.187
11/19/02 MW-5 3.00 93 17,000 21 280 2.113 30.130 0.002 0.070 0.036 0.294
12/26/02 MW-5 3.00 5.4 1,300 33 15 0.094 30.411 0.000 0.070 0.001 0.297
01/15/03 MW-5 3.00 9.2 760 58 27 0.093 30.692 0.001 0.072 0.003 0.307
02/24/03 MW-5 4.00 75 1,100 49 27 0.110 31.133 0.000 0.074 0.003 0318
03/24/03 MW-5 3.00 2.6 586.05 2.92 18.27 0.020 31.194 0.000 0.074 0.001 0.320
04/21/03 MW.-5 2.50 7 145.13 8.61 2182 0.007 31.212 0.000 0.075 0.001 0.323
05/21/03% MW-5 1.00 35 NA MNA NA 0.007 31.232 0.000 0.077 0.001 0.326
06/26/03 MW-5 3.00 1.7 3.906.98 6.15 49.09 0.402 32.439 0.001 0.078 0.005 0.342
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative Benzene Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date ID (hours) (CFMD) {Concentrations in ppmy) (#/hour) (#) (#Mhour) # (#/hour) #
07/24/03%* MW-5 2.75 11.2 NA NA NA 0.585 34.047 0.001 0.081 0.008 0.362
08/22/03 MW-5 2.75 6.0 6,000 1.6 27 0.481 35371 0.000 0.081 0.002 0.368
09/25/03 MW-5 3.00 12.8 9,300 6.2 33 1.591 40.145 0.001 0.084 0.006 0386
10728/03 MW.5 325 11.5 2,000 1.7 31 0.307 41,144 0.000 0.085 0.005 0.402
11726/03 MW.3 2.00 14.6 75,000 <3.1 640 14.638 70.420 0.000 0.085 0.128 0.657
12/11/03 MW-5 3.00 4.5 8,400 <6.2 43 0.539 72.037 0.000 0.086 0.003 0.666
01/08/04 MW-5 3.25 7.8 210 0.63 4.0 0.022 72.108 0.000 0.086 0.000 0.667
02/20/04 MW-5 2.25 7.8 3,400 8.9 32 0.355 72.905 0.001 0.088 0.003 0.675
03/15/04 MW-5 3.00 5.1 240 0.77 35 0.016 72.955 0.000 0.088 0.000 0.676
04/12/04 MW-5 3.00 7.1 1,100 39 13 0.104 73.268 0.000 0.089 0.001 0.679
05/06/04 MW.5 3.00 2.8 2,200 7.6 34 0.082 73.515 0.000 0.090 0.001 0.683
11/28/00 MW-6 2.00 5.6 278 713 18.0 0.021 0.042 0.000 0.001 0.001 0.003
12/19/00 MW-6 4.00 5.1 2.84 0.0314 0.111 0.000 0.042 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.003
0123101 MW-6 4.00 7.1 581 13.1 19.0 0.055 0.263 0.001 0.005 0.002 0.010
02/16/01 MW-6 4.00 3.1 3.1 <0.031 <0.28 0.000 0.263 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.010
03/22/01 MW-6 4.00 13.8 o647 47 17.8 0.120 0.742 0.008 0.037 0.003 0.024
04/23/01 MW-6 4.00 154 130 14 47 0.027 0.849 0.003 0.047 0.010 0.063
07/16/01 MW-6 4.00 12.3 310 8.1 16 0.051 1.053 0.001 0.052 0.003 0.074
08/23/01 MW-6 4.00 9.0 650 8.8 16 0.078 1.366 0.001 0.056 0.002 0.082
09/10/01 MW-6 4.00 83 320 38 9.8 0.036 1.508 0.000 0.058 0.001 0.086
10/30/01 MW-6 4.00 13.0 520 5.1 6.4 0.090 1.869 (.001 0.061 0.001 0.091
11/26/01 MW-6 4.00 4.1 690 4.8 5.5 0.038 2.020 0.000 0.062 0.000 0.092
12/17/01 MW-6 4,00 12.6 590 4.1 7.2 0.099 2418 0.001 0.064 0.001 0.097
01/29/02 MW-6 3.00 5.4 51 0.082 0.88 0.004 2.429 0.000 0.064 0.000 0.097
02/19/02 MW-6 3.00 59 130 5.1 il 0.010 2.460 0.000 0.065 0.001 0100
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPHz Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative Benzene Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE
Well Operation Rate TPHg Benzene MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed

Date 1D (hours) {CFM) (Concentrations in ppmv) (#/hour) # (#hour) (#) {#/hour) #)
03/19/02 MW-6 6.00 6.3 5.6 <0.050 0.14 0.000 2.463 0.000 0.065 0.000 0.100
04/24/02 MW-6 6.00 73 76 39 93 0.007 2.507 0.000 0.068 0.001 0.106
05/29/02 MW-6 10.50 6.1 67 29 7.0 0.005 2.564 0.000 0.070 0.001 0.112
06/26/02 MW-6 7.00 9.8 190 4.4 10 0.025 2,739 0.001 0.073 0.001 0.121
07/24/02 MW-6 3.00 9.2 11 0.10 <0.10 0.001 2743 0.000 0.073 0.000 0.121
08/30/02 MW-6 3.00 10.1 280 31 55 0.038 2.856 0.000 0.075 0.001 0.123
09/26/02 MW-6 3.00 17.7 NA NA NA 0.000 2.856 0.000 0.075 0.000 0.123
10724/02 MW.-6 5.00 12.9 1,000 33 4.7 0.172 3.718 0.001 0.077 0.001 0.128
11/19/02 MW-6 3.00 38 3,300 6.6 98 0.388 4.883 0.001 0.079 0.012 0.163
12/26/02 MW-6 3.00 6.8 160 50 10 0.015 4.927 (.000 0.081 0.001 0.166
01/15/03 MW-6 325 9.3 170 10 19 0.021 4,995 0.001 0.084 0.002 0.174
02/24/03 MW-6 3.50 15.8 210 8.1 20 0.044 5151 0.002 0.090 0.004 0.189
03/24/03 MW-6 3.00 6.6 NA NA NA 0.000 5.151 0.000 0.090 0.000 0.189
04/21/03 MW-6 3.00 4.0 1,535 7 41 0.082 5.397 0.000 0.091 0.002 0.195
05/21/03% MW-6 3.00 3.5 NA NA NA 0.072 j.el2 0.000 0.092 0.002 0201
06/26/03 MW-6 3.00 8.4 256.74 523 21.55 0.029 5.699 0.001 0.093 0.002 0.209
07/24/03** MW-6 2.50 13.8 NA NA NA 0.047 5.817 0.001 0.095 0.004 0.219
08/22/03 MW-6 3.33 8.3 460 23 4.7 0.051 5.987 0.000 0.096 0.001 0221
09/25/03 MW-6 3.00 12.7 480 1.8 3.0 0.081 6.232 0.000 0.097 0.001 0222
10/28/03 MW-6 3.00 14.3 990 1.9 1.0 0.189 6.799 0.000 0.098 0.000 0.223
11/26/03 MW-6 2.00 14.3 8,800 41 66 14337 35473 0.001 0.099 0.125 0.473
12/11/03 MW-6 3.00 12.0 1,100 26 38 0.176 36.003 0.000 0.100 0.001 0.475
01/08/04 MW-6 325 6.0 240 27 3.6 0.019 36.065 0.000 0.101 0.000 0.477
02720/04 MW-6 3.00 540 170 2.6 4.1 0.011 36.099 0.000 0.101 0.000 0.477
03/15/04 MW-6 3.00 5.0 86 42 6.8 0.006 36.117 0.000 0.102 0.000 0.47%
04/12/04 MW-6 0.50 7.2 <9.8 0.58 21 0.000 36.117 0.000 0.102 0.00¢ 0.479
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CAMBRIA

Table 2: Vapor Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98996067, 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California

TPHg Benzene MTBE
Interval System TPHg Cumulative Benzene Cumulative MTBE Cumulative
Hours of Flow Hydrocarbon Concentrations Removal TPHg Removal . Benzene Removal MTBE
Wwell Operation Rate TPHg Benzene MTBE Rate Removed Rate Removed Rate Removed
Date ID {hours) (CFM) (Concentrations in ppmy) (#Mhour) # {(#Mhour) # (#Mhour) #
05/06/04 MW-6 3.00 28.1 59 0.46 1.1 0.022 36.183 0.000 0.103 0.000 0.480

Abbreviations and Notes:

CFM = Cubic feet per minute

TPHg = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gaseling (C6-C12) by modified EPA Method 8015 in 1 hiter tedlar bag samples

ppmv = Parts per million by volume

# = Pounds

TPHG, Benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in | liter tedlar bag samples

TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal rate = Rate based on Bay Area Air Quality Management District's Manual of Procedures for Soil Vapor Extraction dated July 17, 1991,
(Rate = Concentration (ppmv) x system flow rate (cfm) x (11b-mole/386f3) x molecular weight (86 1b/1b-mole for TPHg, 78 Ib/lb-mole for benzene, 88 1b/lb-mole for MTBE)
x 60 min/hour x 1/1,000,000)

Cumulative TPHg / Benzene / MTBE removal = Previous removal rate multiplicd by the hour-interval of operation plus the previous total

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, ong half of the detection fimit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.

* = Calculated mass removal is estimated from 04/21/03 Iab data.

** = Calculated mass removal is estimated from 06/26/03 lab data.
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

{408} 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

July 2, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.0O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Momnitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on March 15, April 9, and
Fune 21, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040409-PC-1 (Reissue) -

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information 1s presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materjals and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in armual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH X 8020 8260 F TOC i Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh ) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) _ (it) (MSL
MW-1 03124990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 42.65 23.64 NA
MW-1 061 21990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 4314 23.15 NA
MW-1 09/ 34990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 44,71 21.58 NA
MW-1 12/ 81990 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 45,23 21.06 NA
MW-1 03/074991 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 43.32 22.97 NA
MW-1 06/07 1991 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.29 4218 24.11 NA
MW-1 0941 74 991 50a 160a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 44.85 21.44 NA
MW-1 03/014992 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <05 NA NA 66.29 41.56 24,73 NA
MW-1 06/031 982 <50 NA 0.8 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 40,74 25.55 NA
MW-1 09/01 1962 <50 NA <0.5 5.8 5.3 7.2 NA NA 66.28 43.05 23.24 NA
MW-1 12/07H992 68 NA <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.2 NA NA 66.29 44.19 22.10 NA
MW-1 03014993 | . <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 34.96 31.33 NA
MW-1 (D) 03/011993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 34.96 31.33 NA
MW-1 06/221993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 36.75 20.54 NA
MW-1 09/09H 993 200a NA 16 5.2 2 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 39.36 26.93 NA
MW-1 12131993 89a NA 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 86.29 40.74 25.55 NA
MW-1 03/03H994 65a NA 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.29 38.40 27.8¢ NA
MW-1 071271994 180 NA 30 1.8 2.6 5 NA NA 66.90 40.49 26.41 NA
MW-1 (D) 07/271994 240 NA 25 2.2 2.2 4 NA NA 66.90 40.49 26.41 NA
MW-1 08/09H 994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 40.84 26.06 NA
MW-1 10/051994 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA 86.90 41.98 24.92 NA
MW-1 114111994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 41.34 25.56 NA
MW-1 12/29H1 994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.90 42.08 24.84 NA
MW-1 01/04/1 995 <50 NA 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.90 39.90 27.00 NA
MW-1 (D) 01/041995 <50 NA 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA £66.90 39.90 27.00 NA
MW-1 0441 411995 <50 NA <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.90 31.02 35.88 NA
MW-1 (D) 041 41995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.90 31.02 35.88 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

§ : MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH | B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
L (ugh) (ugt) | {ugh) (ugfl_) {ugl) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugh) | {(MSL f£) ©  (MSL) {ppm)
MW-1 07121995 <50 NA 1.2 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 86.90 34.61 3229 NA
MW-1 121 44995 380 NA 230 g 1.1 49 NA NA 66.90 39.24 27.66 NA
MW-1 014101996 60 NA 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 66.90 38.34 28.56 NA
MW-1 047251996 <50 NA 3.3 2.4 1.2 5.4 NA NA 66.90 31.95 34.95 NA
MW-1 07/091 998 810 NA 29 7.3 <5.0 11 1,800 NA 66.90 34.45 32.45 NA
MW-1 10/024 996 <125 NA 3.1 <1.2 <1.2 <1,2 960 NA 66.90 37.72 29.18 NA
MWW-1 0191 997 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 510 NA 66.90 32.25 34.65 NA
MW-1 04/091 857 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA 66.90 32.90 34.00 NA
MW-1 07/02H1 997 <250 NA 60 7.6 4.2 18 1,300 NA 66.90 36.65 30.25 NA
MW-1 10/2441 997 <500 NA 140 <5.0 12 40 2,600 NA 66.90 39.75 27156 4.5
MW-1 01/0841 998 <50 NA <0.50 <(}.50 <Q.50 <0,50 170 NA 66.90 36.31 30.59 4.0
MA-1 04141998 b 72 NA 0.82 4.9 1.8 13 2.7 NA 66.90 26.37 40.53 2.2
MW-1 07151998 <50 NA 2.5 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 12 NA 66.90 31.23 35.67 2.4
MW-1 104134 998 <50 NA 3.2 0.69 <(0.50 1.1 29 NA 66,90 35.69 31.21 1.3
MW-1 01/221 999 567 NA 79.7 120 2.4 99.9 193 180 66.90 35.32 31.58 1.2
MW-1 04A 64999 <50 NA 0.69 1.1 1.2 <0.50 82 NA 66.90 31.76 30.14 1.0
MW-1 07/221 999 <50 NA <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 217 66.90 23.21 43.69 21720
MW-1 12/084 999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 66.90 33.27 33.83 2.2/21
MWW-1 01/07/2000 <50.0 NA 0.631 0.577 | <0.500 1.25 14.1 NA 66.80 38.17 28.73 d
MW-1 04/05/2000 153 NA 12.4 21.2 6.65 28.3 50.1 NA 66.90 30.45 36.45 2.0/2.3
MW-1 Q7M2,2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <G.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 66.90 34.29 32.61 4.4/3.8
MW-1 1019/2000 129 NA 7.76 19.6 7.84 33.3 31.3 NA 66.90 36.87 30.03 3.9/4.7
MW-1 0145/2001 2 NA 7.58 29.9 9.64 42.9 24.9 NA 66.90 36.99 20.91 2.7/3.0
MW-1 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 NA <5.0 66.90 34.62 32.28 3.112.4
MW-1 07/20/2001 180 NA 8.0 16 8.5 39 NA 140 66.90 37.25 20.65 3.9/3.8
MW-1 10724/2001 94 NA 7.0 0.90 3.4 8.4 NA 34 66.90 38.82 25.08 3.6/3.9
MW-1 01/03/2002 <50 NA <(.50 0.78 <0.50 1.5 NA <5.0 66.90 34.97 31.93 31433
MW-1 044052002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q,50 NA <5.0 66.90 34.04 32.86 1.61.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA
GW DO
Elevation | Reading

(MSL) (ppm)

MW-1 07H1/2002 61 NA 22 26 3.9 14 NA 28 66.90 36.15 30.75 0.6/3.8

MW-1 10/28/2002 270 NA 7.9 3.6 17 51 NA 72 66.33 38.35 27.98 1.0A4.2

MW-1 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.53 NA <560 | 66.33 3413 32.20 3.8/3.9

MW-1 044 4/2003 <50 NA 0.51 0.52 1.0 2.9 NA 21 66.33 35.40 30.93 3.4/3.5

MW-1 07401 /2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.1 25 NA 4.1 66.33 35.19 31.14 0.4/0.7

MW-1 10/08/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA <0.50 | 66.33 38.63 27.70 2.9/2.9

MW-1 01/ 5/2004 72 NA <0.50 | 0.75 1.4 5.2 NA 10 66.33 36.13 30.20 4.1/4.0

MW-1 04/09/2004 98 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.57 1.7 NA 1.6 66.33 34.95 31.38 4.713.9
MW-2 03/01 4992 910 <50 11 5.2 50 140 NA NA 66.91 41.57 25.34 NA
MW-2 06/03H 992 1,400 " NA 33 16 150 240 | NA NA 66.91 40.56 26.35 NA
MW-2 09/01 1992 230 NA 5.2 4.1 15 19 NA NA 66.91 42.94 23.97 NA
MW-2 (D) 09/01 1992 320 NA 5.6 5 18 220 NA NA 66.91 42.94 23.97 NA
MW-2 12/07H992 240 NA 15 1.3 9.5 9.9 NA NA 66.91 44.13 22.78 NA
MW-2 (D} 12/071992 <50 NA 1.7 1 13 12 NA NA 66.91 44.13 22.78 NA
MW-2 03/011993 230 NA 260 310 27 66 NA NA 66.91 34.82 32.09 NA
MW-2 06/22/1993 220 NA 18 3.4 3.6 5.2 NA NA 66.91 36.64 30.27 NA
MW-2 (D) 06/221993 320 NA 29 48 42 8.1 NA NA 66.91 36.64 30.27 NA
MW-2 09/084 993 260 NA 18 4.6 16 12 NA NA 66.91 39.24 27.67 NA
MW-2 (D) 091081993 210 NA 16 3.9 14 9.1 NA NA 66.91 39,24 27.67 NA
MW-2 1231993 | 1,300a NA 82 34 73 15 NA NA 66.91 40.64 26.27 NA
MW-2 (D) 12131993 | 1,400a NA 110 45 72 19 NA NA 66.91 40.64 26.27 NA
MW-2 03/03/994 9,600 NA 1,200 800 390 710 NA NA 66.91 38.98 27.93 NA
MW-2 (D) 03/034994 | 10,000 NA 930 500 330 590 NA NA 66.91 38.98 27.93 NA
MW-2 07/271994 190 NA <0.6 1 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.91 40.40 26.51 NA
MW-2 08/09H 994 1,500 NA 53.5 12,4 46.2 44 NA NA 86.91 40.71 . 26.20 NA
MW-2 10/051 994 <485 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA 66.91 41.89 25.02 NA
MW-2 11411994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 41.22 25.69 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Depth to GW | DO
Weil ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) ugly ! {ugl {MSL) {fty | (MSL) . (ppm)

MW-2 12/291 894 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56.91 41.99 24.92 NA
MW-2 01/041995 1,300 NA 150 a5 23 51 NA NA 66.91 38.81 27.10 NA
MW-2 04/ 41995 5,000 NA 1,000 340 400 810 NA NA 66.91 30.83 36.08 NA
MW-2 07121995 4,500 NA 440 170 170 290 NA NA 66.91 34.50 32.41 NA
MW-2 (D) 071219095 4,300 NA 430 160 160 280 NA NA 66.91 34.50 32.41 NA
MW-2 121 41985 37,000 NA 1,800 7,600 1,000 6,700 NA NA 66.91 39.22 27.69 NA
MW-2 (D) 124 44995 34,000 NA 1,800 8,600 1,000 8,500 NA NA 66.91 36.22 27.69 NA
MW-2 011 0H 996 69,000 NA 1,000 3,200 510 3,300 NA NA 56.91 38.22 28.69 NA
MW-2 (D) 01101996 78,000 NA 1,100 3,500 560 3,800 NA NA 66.91 38.22 28.69 NA
MW-2 04/25/1 996 11,000 NA 820 880 210 1,400 NA NA 66.91 31.78 3513 “NA
MW-2 (D) 041251996 9,300 NA 690 710 160 1,200 NA NA 66.91 31.78 3513 NA
MW-2 07094 996 100,000 NA 15,000 | 24,000 | 1,700 9,900 70,000 NA 66.91 34.35 32.56 NA
MW-2 (D) 07/09/1 996 86,000 NA 12,000 1 19,000 | 1,400 7,500 32,000 NA 66.91 34.35 32.56 NA
MW-2 10/021 996 82,000 NA 20,000 | 32,000 | 1,800 9,100 40,000 NA 66.91 37.56 29.35 NA
MW-2 (D) 10/02H 996 89,000 NA 19,000 | 31,000 | 1,700 8,900 42 000 NA 58.91 37.56 29.35 NA
MW-2 01/08/1897 17,000 NA 710 2,300 350 2,200 4,000 NA 66.91 32.07 34.84 NA
MW-2 (D) 1091997 12,000 NA 490 1,300 260 1,800 2,800 NA 66.21 32.07 34.84 NA
MW-2 04091997 20,000 NA 970 3,500 330 2,000 3,200 NA 66.91 32.78 3413 NA
MW-2 07/021 997 28,000 NA 1,700 8,700 550 3,000 5,500 NA 66.91 36.56 30.35 NA
MW-2 (D) Q71021997 32,000 NA 2,000 | 11,000 680 3,800 8,400 NA 66.91 36.56 30.35 NA
MW-2 1042411997 14,000 NA 460 1,000 300 2,000 3,000 NA 66, 39,74 2717 3.2
MW-2 (D) 10/241997 14,000 NA 420 980 270 2,000 2,800 NA 66.81 30.74 2717 3.2
MW-2 01/081998 180 NA 2.8 1.6 <Q), 50 <0.50 7.6 NA 66.91 3613 30.78 3.6
MW-2 041441998 b 12,000 NA 92 1,500 260 1,800 110 NA 66.91 2615 40.76 4.6
MW-2 071 5H098 36,000 NA 250 5,600 830 8,000 6,800 NA 66,91 3114 35.77 4.8
MW-2 (D) D74 51998 35,000 NA 230 5,600 860 600 570 NA 66.91 3114 35.77 4.8
MW-2 101341958 100 NA 7 12 37 10 5.8 NA 66.91 36.14 30.77 0.8
MW-2 011221999 21,000 NA 701 3,330 960 5,420 772 620 66.91 35.97 30.94 1.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA
MTEE ‘ Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading

ug/lL ug/L {ugh) | (MSL) | (it} (MSL) {ppm)

MW-2 04164999 | 14,000 NA 200 1,600 560 3,300 330 NA 66.91 31.52 36.39 1.0
MW-2 07/2211999 1,410 NA 28.3 91.2 50.4 256 35.3 152 | 66.91 26.14 40.77 21/25
MW-2 12/081 999 <500 | NA 1.45 1.34 1.15 5.31 5.08 NA 66.91 37.72 2919 21125
MW-2 01/07/2000 743 NA 18.6 47.0 3.06 166 30.3 NA 66.91 38.14 . 28.77 1.41.8
MW-2 04/05/2000 2,320 NA 60.9 101 115 606 62.5 NA 66.91 30.46 36.45 1.7H.9
MW-2 07H2/2000 | 12,100 NA 325 | 555 793 3,610 260 NA 66.91 34.13 32.78 4.1/4.6
MW-2 101 8/2000 4,840 NA 188 267 318 1,370 84.4 NA 66.91 36.50 30,41 4.8/2.6
MW-2 014572001 654 NA 52.3 8.10 37.8 93.6 10.9 NA 66.91 36.73 - 30.18 42135
MW-2 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 | 66.91 35.25 31.66 2.4/2.0
MW-2 07/20/2001 5,400 NA 320 110 340 1,100 NA 33 66.91 37.00 29.91 3.4/2.4

MW-2 10/24/2001 g NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.91 38.63 28,28 NA
MW-2 10/31/2001 1,400 NA 81 16 76 180 NA 29 66.91 38.71 28.20 3.8/2.9
MW-2 01/03/2002 1,800 NA 88 62 130 520 NA 17 66.91 34.71 32.20 3.0/2.1
MW-2 04/05/2002 9,400 NA 190 120 410 | 1,800 NA <50 66.91 33.86 33.05 1.31.8
MW-2 07412002 6,700 NA 220 73 360 1,100 NA <20 66.91 35.99 30.92 3.4/2.1
MW-2 10/28/2002 4,600 NA 190 25 210 370 NA 21 66.33 38.05 28.28 0.7/0.9
MW-2 01/07/2003 1,700 NA 9.3 14 83 380 NA <50 | 66.33 34.22 3z1 3.9/3.6
MW-2 041 4/2003 5,900 NA 86 53 360 1,500 NA <50 66.33 35.28 31,05 3.0/2.9
MW-2 07/01/2003 2,200 NA 34 24 130 510 NA 3.3 66.33 3513 31,20 0.91.1
MW-2 10/08/2003 4,000 NA 160 28 220 530 NA <10 66.33 38.59 27.74 2.9/0.5
MW-2 01 A5/2004 3,300 NA 63 29 300 1,000 NA 15 66.33 36.38 29.95 5.0/2.6
MW-2 04/09/2004 3,000 NA 52 20 180 520 NA 3.5 66.33 34.01 32.32 4.213.1

MW-3 03/011992 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.31 42.00 24.31 NA

MW-3 06/0341 982 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.31 44,30 22.01 NA

MW-3 09/01/1992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 1.1 3.2 NA NA 66.31 43.62 22.60 NA

MW-3 124071992 52 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 NA NA 66.31 44.77 21.54 NA

MW-3 03/011993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 NA NA 66.31 35.50 30.81 NA

Page 5




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

| |
WellID | Date TPPH | TEPH B | T E X Elevation | Reading
{ (ugh) !gugml ugh) | (ugh) | {ugl) =éggm) (ugh) | {ugl) | (MSL) (ft) - (MSL)

MW-3 06/2211 993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.31 37.30 29.01 NA
MW-3 09/094 993 50a NA 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.31 39.90 26.41 NA
MW-3 124 341993 120a NA 7.5 <0.5 1.6 6.3 NA NA 66.31 41.30 25.M NA
MW-3 03/03/1 854 <50 NA 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 66.31 38.32 27.99 NA
MW-3 07/271994 <50 NA 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 NA NA 67.62 41.07 26.45 NA
MW-3 084091994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 41.37 2615 NA
MW-3 10051 994 <57 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA 67.52 42.55 2497 NA
MW-3 11111994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 41.86 25.68 NA
MWWV-3 12/294 994 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 42, 59 24,93 NA
MWY-3 01/044 995 <50 NA 3] <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA MNA 67.52 40.54 26.98 NA
MW-3 Q44 41995 <50 NA <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 67.52 31.50 36.02 NA
MWW-3 071 2/1995 20 NA 16 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 NA NA 67.52 3514 32.38 NA
MW-3 12141995 4,600 NA 460 390 34 1,000 NA NA 67.52 39.86 27.66 NA
MW-3 01/10A 996 11,000 NA 470 480 68 B70 NA NA 67.52 39.98 27.54 NA
MW-3 04251 996 5,500 NA 830 a10 <50 460 NA NA 67.52 32.38 3514 NA
MW-3 07/091 996 72,000 NA 7,600 14,000 970 5,800 59,000 NA 67.62 34.93 32.59 NA
MW-3 10/02A 996 77,000 NA 15,000 | 24,000 2,000 9,600 84,000 71,000 67.52 38.20 29.32 NA
MW-3 01/09H1 997 130 NA 15 16 2 9.7 80 NA 67.52 32.81 34.71 NA
MW-3 04/094 997 24,000 NA 2,900 5,300 420 2,200 4100 NA 67.52 33.42 34.10 NA

MW-3 (D) 04/09H1 897 24,000 NA 3,000 5,600 450 2,300 4700 NA 67.52 33.42 34.10 NA
MW-3 07/021 997 68,000 NA 7,400 18,000 1,600 8,700 16,000 NA 67.52 37.22 30.30 NA
MW-3 10/241 997 93,000 NA 1,800 | 8,500 2,300 14,000 3,100 NA 67.52 40.75 26.77 1.8
MW-3 01£81998 16,000 NA 140 B70 22 5,000 120 NA 67.52 36.90 30.62 2.1

MW-3 (D) 01/08/1 098 24,000 NA 100 840 26 5,600 <100 NA 67.52 36.80 30.62 21
MW-3 04141998 b | 100,000 NA 270 5,000 2100 17,000 890 NA 67.52 26.92 4060 - 1.8

MW-3 (D) 04/141998 b 49, 000 NA 230 3,200 1,200 8,900 790 NA 67.62 26.92 40.60 1.8
MW-3 07151998 31,000 NA 1,100 3,300 300 2,800 3,700 NA 67.52 31.74 35.78 2
MW-3 104 311998 51,000 NA 3100 12,000 7,630 8,800 8,200 NA 67.52 35.61 31.91 2.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

| I [ Depthto |  GW DO
Well ID Date ’ TPPH | TEFH B T E X TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
. (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugn) | (ugh MSL) | () (MSL) | _(ppm)
MW-3 (D) 104134998 88,000 NA 5,800 | 21,000 | 1,400 | 12,000 9200 NA 67.52 35.61 31.91 21
MW-3 0172241999 25100 NA BS5 4,400 786 5,280 1,850 | 1,500 | 67.52 35.29 32.23 03
MW-3 041161 999 7,800 NA 150 550 160 1,100 370 NA 67.52 32.29 35.23 1.0
MW-3 07/221999 1,970 NA 51.2 160 43.1 286 179 109 67.52 26.67 40.85 3.14.0
MW-3 12/08/1999 12,500 NA 171 537 141 1,260 717 NA 67.52 38.34 20.18 3.1/2.9
MW-3 01/07/2000 6,020 NA <10.0 929 177 1,170 217 NA 67.52 38.87 28.65 3.2/2.6
MW-3 04/05/2000 3,890 NA 120 351 67.8 578 231 NA 67.52 31.08 36.44 3.4/3.8
MW-3 071 2/2000 23,300 NA 592 4,690 672 4,620 1,340 NA 67 52 34.80 32.72 0.473.7
MW-3 1041 9/2000 6,280 NA 124 1,280 229 1,510 311 NA 67.52 37.34 30.18 21729
MW-3 (14152001 4,800 NA 7.04 70.0 70.9 380 54.7 NA | 67.52 37.65 29.87 27125
MW-3 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 NA <5.0 67.52 35.25 32,27 1.8/1.6
MW-3 07/20/2001 2,900 NA 11 100 120 520 NA 48 67.52 37.71 20.81 1.2/3.4
MW-3 1042412001 g NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 67.52 39,385 28.17 0.5
MW-3 10/31/2001 1,700 NA 4.5 43 43 230 NA 17 67.52 39.30 28.22 08130
MW-3 01/03/2002 12,000 NA 26 M0 490 2,800 NA 99 67.52 35.51 32,01 1.41.2
MW-3 04/05/2002 22,000 NA 76 930 70 4,500 NA 390 67.52 34.56 32.96 1.711.8
MW-3 07A1/2002 13,000 NA 23 340 320 1,800 NA 120 67.52 36.65 30.87 1.0/2.2
MW-3 10/28/2002 1,500 NA <(0.50 2.6 13 83 NA 45 66.93 38.85 28.08 1.21.1
MWwW-3 01/07/2003 5300 NA 8.3 150 130 1,000 NA 130 66.93 34.64 32.28 3.2/31
MW-3 04/ 4/2003 14,000 NA 23 250 470 3,200 NA 330 86.93 35.90 31.03 1.6/21
MW-3 - 07/01/2003 12,000 NA 19 100 440 2,700 NA 250 66.93 35.70 31.23 0.91.0
MW-3 10/08/2003 300 NA <0.50 (.84 3.0 16 NA 3.7 66.93 39.25 27.68 0.4/2.86
MW-3 1 01/15/2004 3,500 NA <5.0 9.4 59 340 NA 54 66.93 36.74 3019 2.8/3.1
MW-3 04/09/2004 8,500 NA 7.4 53 290 1,600 NA 140 66.93 35.47 31.46 2.112.0
MwW-4 0772711994 120 NA 3.4 3.9 (.6 4.9 NA NA 68.08 41.78 26.30 NA
MW-4 08/0941 594 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 42.09 2598 NA
MW-4 10/05/ 994 <50 NA <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 NA NA 68.08 43.25 24.83 NA

Page 7




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | Depth to GW DO
Weil ID Date TPPH TEPH B T 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugr‘L) fuglL gl ugl) | (MSL) | (fty | (MSL) (ppm)
MW-4 (D} 10/05H4 994 <50 NA <0.3 <(0.3 <03 <0.6 NA NA 68.08 43,25 24,83 NA
MW-4 11414994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 42.54 25.54 NA
MW-4 12/291 994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 43.34 2474 NA
MW-4 01/04H 995 <560 NA 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 68.08 41.57 26.51 NA
MW-4 04/1 441985 <50 NA <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 68.08 32.24 3584 ‘NA
MW-4 071241995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA 68.08 35.88 32.20 NA
MW-4 12144995 70 NA 0.8 <0Q.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA 68.08 40.54 27.54 NA
MW-4 - 01401996 280 NA 3.7 1 <0.5 0.8 NA NA 68.08 39.59 28.49 NA
MW-4 047251 996 <500 NA 63 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA NA 68.08 33.22 3486 NA
MW-4 0794 996 <2,000 NA 160 =20 <20 <20 5,300 NA 68.08 35.70 32.38 NA
MW-4 10/021 998 <5,000 NA 480 <50 <50 <50 19,000 NA 68.08 38.95 29.13 NA
MW-4 01/08H1997 <2,000 NA 43 <20 <20 <20 7,000 NA 68.08 33.04 35.04 NA
MW-4 04/091 997 <2,500 NA 120 <25 <25 =25 8,100 NA 68.08 34.156 33.93 NA
MW-4 07/21 987 <2,000 NA 81 <20 <20 <20 6,600 NA 68.08 37.92 30.186 NA
MW-4 10/241 997 <500 NA 90 <5.0 11 6.3 3,200 NA 68.08 41.00 27.08 2.1
MW-4 01481998 <50 NA 3.9 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ 1,800 NA 68.08 37.54 30.54 2.2
MW-4 04141988 b 920 NA <(.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA 68.08 27.75 40.33 1.2
MW-4 07/15H998 2100 NA 160 76 120 190 2,600 NA 68.08 32.47 35.61 1.8
MW-4 10A 34998 <80 NA <(0.50 <0.60 <{0.60 <0.5¢ 17 NA 68.08 36.75 31.33 1.1
MW-4 01/22H999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7 13 68.08 36,41 31.67 1.6
MW-4 04/164999 1,800 NA 92 35 110 200 1,800 2,750 68.08 33.00 35.08 i.2
MW-4 07/221 999 |Well Inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA 68.08 27.69 40.49 NA
MW-4 12/08H 999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 22.8 NA 68.08 39.04 29.04 2.5/2.6
MW-4 01/07/2000 871 NA 39.4 69.0 71.6 99.6 1,030 NA 68.08 39.35 28.73 1.21.2
MW-4 04/05/2000 475 NA 26.9 524 19.8 41.5 681 NA 68.08 31.28 36.80 1.6/1.8
MW-4 071 2/2000 1,040 NA 35.7 6.5 125 104 1,040 NA 68.08 35.52 32.56 0.5/4.9
MW-4 101 9/2000 944 NA 239 6.57 122 109 372 NA 68.08 38.08 30.00 2.31.4
MWW-4 014152001 1,170 NA - 21.6 1.51 123 52.8 592 NA 68.08 38.31 29.77 1.71.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

T ; T ! MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date | TPPH TEPH B T E | X 8020 8260 | TOC | . Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugl) (ugh) ugil ugh) | (ugh) = (uglh) | (ugl) (ug/l_) | {MSL) ft.

Mw-4 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 26 68.08 35.80 32.28 1.3A1.0
MW-4 07/20/2001 2,000 NA 16 5.8 230 270 NA 520 68.08 38.46 20.62 1.6M.8
MW-4 10/24/2001 | 1,000 NA 6.9 <1.0 96 44 NA 270 £8.08 40.02 28.08 0.7/0.9
MW-4 01/03/2002 390 NA 3.0 <0.50 19 5.9 NA 230 68.08 35.71 32.37 1.2A.9
MW-4 04/05/2002 150 NA 0.57 <0.50 3.8 <0.50 NA 250 68.08 35.25 - 3283 1.61.8
MW-4 07M1/2002 530 NA 2.6 <0.50 45 4.6 NA 280 68.08 37.39 30.60 0.8A.9
MW-4 10/28/2002 110 NA <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50 NA 180 87.62 39.55 27.97 1.1/0.9
MW-4 01/07/2003 210 NA 0.72 <0.50 12 1.5 NA 140 67.52 35.24 32.28 21/2.2
MW-4 04/ 4/2003 220 NA 0.77 <0.50 9.8 1.2 NA 160 67.52 36.62 30.90 1.8M1.5
MW-4 07/01,2003 61 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 84 67.52 36.45 31.03 0.6/0.7
MW-4 10/08/2003 120 NA =(.50 <0.50 4.4 <1.0 NA 87 67.52 30.96 27.56 2.61.5
MW-4 01A5/2004 120 NA <0.50 <0.50 1.3 <1.0 NA 71 67.52 37.28 30.24 3.5/3.4
Mw-4 04/0972004 390 NA <0.50 1.1 3.5 19 NA 79 67.52 36.15 31.37 4.31.6
MW-5* 06/0441 999 159,000 NA 7190 | 39,300 | 2,450 | 16,700 | <5,000 NA 66.50 33.48 33.02 1.7

MA-S 06/04/1 959 80,400 NA 4,400 26000 { 1,480 | 11,000 3,660 NA 686.50 33.48 33.02 1.9

MW-5 07/221 999 97,200 NA 4,580 25600 | 1,580 | 10100 | <5000 4,330 66.50 33.29 33.21 1.71.8
MW-5 12/08BH 999 72,000 NA 3,360 16,600 | 1,560 8,320 3,460 NA 66.50 37.80 28.70 1.71.9
MW-5 01/07 /2000 104,000 NA 5,370 | 36,400 | 2,500 | 13,900 3,330 NA 66.50 38.40 28.10 1.6/1.2
MW-5 04/05/2000 89,700 NA 5,710 37,000 | 2,410 | 14,200 { 10,800 NA 66.50 30.72 35.78 1.71.5
MW-5 071 2/2000 108,000 NA 3,840 38,200 | 2,980 | 18,100 3,280 NA 66.50 34.42 32.08 0.21.8
MW-5 10A19/2000 72,400 NA 3,010 | 32200 | 2,440 | 15400 2,840 NA 66.50 36.89 29.51 1.0/27
MW-5 01/5/2001 78,300 NA 2,220 | 21,400 | 1,960 | 12,200 3,420 1,370 66.50 37.10 29.40 1.21.0
MW-5 04/3042001 83,000 NA 1,400 | 23,000 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA 3,400 66.50 34.75 31.75 0.6/0.8
MW-5 077202001 f NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 37.40 2910 a.5

MW-5 07/24/2001 160,000 NA 2,400 f 37,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA 1,400 66.50 37.30 29.20 0.7/0.8
MW-5 10/24/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 66.50 38.00 27.50 NA

MW-5 10/31/2001 14 000 NA 150 2,700 450 2,300 NA 110 66.50 39.05 27.45 0.4/0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE |- Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOGC Water | Elevation | Reading

(ugh) =éggm) wg&) mg&i= Wle !ugmz ng! {ugh) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) {ppm)
MW-5 01403/2002 62,000 NA 660 12,000 | 1,700 | 11,000 NA 860 66.50 35.15 31.35 0.4/0.3
MW-5 04/05/2002 81,000 NA 1,500 19,000 | 2,400 | 13,000 NA 2,400 66.50 3418 32.32 1.71.4
MW-5 0711/2002 140,000 NA 1,800 | 26,000 | 3,400 | 20,000 NA 1,700 66.50 36.28 30.22 0.6/0.6
MW-5 1042872002 30,000 NA - 340 4,900 830 5,200 NA <200 66.50 38.44 28.08 0.6/0.9
MW-5 01/07/2003 72,000 NA 720 13,000 1,900 | 10,000 NA 1,100 66.50 3417 32.33 1.41.1
MVV-5 0441472003 110,000 NA 800 19,000 3,000 | 20,000 NA 1,400 66.50 36.62 30.98 0.8/0.6
MW-5 07/01/2003 94,000 NA 970 22,000 ! 3,300 | 20,000 NA 2,900 66.50 35.37 31.13 1.11.0
MW-5 10/08/2003 26,000 NA 290 3,000 960 5,000 NA 300 66.50 38.87 27.63 0.4/0.4
MW-5 011 5/2004 88,000 NA 880 18,000 | 3,400 | 18,000 NA 1,500 66.50 368.15 30.35 3.5/2.0
MW-§ 04/09/2004 | 1,100,000 NA 990 26,000 | 4,400 | 23,000 NA 3,500 | 66.50 35.07 31.43 1.1/0.9
MW-5 06/21/2004 76,000 NA 830 18,000 | 3,400 | 21,000 NA 1,400 66.50 37.20 29.30 1.5M1.1

MW-6* 06/041 999 36,000 NA 4,240 1,680 1,100 4,180 11,300 | 17,500 | 64.98 3213 32.85 1.3

MW-6 06/441 999 58,900 NA 6,830 6,060 1,970 9,060 17,000 | 24,300 | 64.98 3213 32.85 1.3
MW-6 07/221 999 42,800 NA 4,660 740 1,210 4,980 15,600 | 20,100 | 64.98 32.09 32.89 2.972.1
MW-6 12/081 999 9,520 NA 1,760 58.0 142 384 9,320 7,310c | 64.08 36.62 28.36 2.9/2.2
MW-6 01/07 /2000 20,000 NA 3,650 367 949 1,700 13,600 | 13100 | 64.88 37.03 27.95 1.201.4
MW-6 04/05/2000 20,500e NA 4190e | 1,250e [ 1,200e | 2,750e | 18,600e | 12,700c | 64.98 29.37 35.61 1,.21.2
MW-6 07H 2/2000 27,300 NA 4,000 3,170 1,470 4,570 12,900 | 10,800c | 64.98 33.04 31.84 0.8/0.4
MW-6 10/19/2000 39,600 NA 4,050 6,250 1,820 7,800 14,200 | 14,600c | 64.98 35.62 29.36 1.41.7
MW-6 0145200 64,800 NA 2,090 | 20,400 | 1,860 | 11100 § <1,250 NA 54.98 35.91 29.07 1.21.5
MW-6 04/30/2001 27,000 NA 2,300 3,200 1,100 4,600 NA 6,800 64.98 33.70 31.28 1.61.2
MW-6 07/20/2001 29,000 NA 2100 1,200 1,100 5,600 NA 7,100 64.98 35.98 29.00 1.000.7
MW-6 10/24/2001 38,000 NA 1,400 680 1,400 5,700 NA 4,800 64.68 37.35 27.43 1.0/0.6
MW-6 01/03/2002 10,000 NA 810 120 280 1,100 NA 4100 64.88 33.34 31.84 0.8/0.6
MW-6 04/05/2002 19,000 NA 1,100 1,100 510 3,000 NA 4,300 64.98 34.60 30,38 1.11.5
MW-6 074172002 26,000 NA 1,100 550 1,200 4,400 NA 5,400 64.98 35.02 29.96 0.1/0.7
MW-6 10/28/2002 11,000 NA 230 56 140 540 NA 2,500 65.10 37.78 27.32 0.71.1

Page 10




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE Depthto | GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugl.) ugl uglL _gugﬂ.) {MSL) (ft) (M3L) (ppm)
MW-6 01/07/2003 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA .| 6510 32.95 3215 NA
MW-6 01A40/2003 17,000 NA 840 1,200 1,100 2,700 NA 3,400 65.10 32.75 32.35 0.4/0.3
MW-6 0411472003 31,000 NA 810 420 1,300 4,000 NA 3,800 65.10 34.95 30.15 3.6A1.0
MW-8 07/01 /2003 1,400 _NA 88 44 <10 160 NA 1,900 65,10 34.77 30.33 1.21.5
MW-6 10/08/2003 26,000 NA 720 92 1,100 1,800 NA 3,500 65.10 37.57 27.53 0.540.8
MW-6 01/A45/2004 7,300 NA 250 110 340 750 NA 1,100 65.10 35.40 29.70 1.0/3.2
MW-6 0410972004 20,000 NA 590 1,700 1,200 3,300 NA 2,400 65.10 33.70 31.40 21133
MW-7* 06/04/1999 <50.0 NA <(.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 65.83 33.03 32.80 1.4
MW-7 06/04/1999 <50.0 NA 0.663 <0.500 0.677 { <0.500 1.7 NA 65.83 33.03 32.80 1.4
MW-7 07/221999 <50.0 NA <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2,00 65,83 33.09 32.74 27124
MW-7 12/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5,00 NA 65.83 37.68 2815 27724
MW-7 01/47/2000 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 NA 65.83 37.87 27.96 28/2.6
MW7 04/05/2000 =<50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 - NA 65.83 30.30 35.53 2.8/3.1
MW-7 07A 2/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 65.83 33.02 3.91 0.94.7
MW-7 104 8/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <Q.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2,50 NA 65.83 36.51 20,32 1.61.8
MW-7 01452001 <50.0 NA <0.500 [ «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 65.83 36.73 20.10 4.7/4.3
MW-7 04/30/2001 <30 NA <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 MNA <5.0 £5.82 34.25 31.58 4.2/2.2
MW-7 07/20/201 <50 NA <0, 50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 €5.83 36.88 28.95 1.8M1.7
MW-7 10/24/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 65.83 38.45 27.38 1.41.5
MW-7 01403/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 65.83 34.52 3.3 1.21.8
MW-7 04/05/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA <5.0 85.83 34.51 31.32 1.71.4
MW-7 071112002 <50 NA <0, 50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 65.83 35.77 30.06 4.5/2.5
MW-7 10/28/2002 <80 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <50 65.84 37.70 28.14 0.4/0.8
MW-7 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 65.84 33.76 32.08 2.24A.9
MW-7 041 4/2003 80 NA 2.2 1.1 3.0 9.0 NA 21 65.84 34.99 30,85 27N.9
MW-7 07/01 /2003 <50 NA <{0.50 0.75 =(.50 1.1 NA Q.77 65.84 34.79 31.05 0.7/0.9
MW-7 10/08/2003 <50 NA <().50 <0.50 =<0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 65.84 38.37 27.47 1.71.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

\ MTBE ; MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date | TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
L L (ugh) | (ugd) | (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) SUEL! {ugh) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) (ppm)
MW-7 01/15/2004 <50 NA 3.3 1.2 2.7 4.2 NA 18 65,84 35.64 30.20 2.5/3.6
MW-7 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <1.0 NA <0.50 65.84 34.56 31.28 2.0M1.6
MW-8* 06/041 992 <50 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 452 NA 65.07 3218 32.88 2.1
MW-8 06/044 999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 186 NA 65.07 3218 32.88 1.8
MW-8 072211998 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 288 443 65.07 3214 32.93 2.9/2.7
MW-8 12084999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 65.07 36.75 28.32 2.92.7
MW-8 01 /072000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 255 NA 65.07 3715 27.92 1.8/2.0
MWN-§ 04/05/2000 <50.0e NA <0.500e | <0.500e | <0.500e | <0.500e 247e NA 65.07 29.45 35.62 2.1/2.6
MW-8 071272000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | =0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 123 NA 65.07 33.13 31.54 0.5/0.5
MW-8 10/19/2000 <50.0 NA <{0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <Q.500 123 NA 65.07 3572 29.35 1.21.8
MW-8 01452001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 173 NA 65.07 36.00 29.07 0.51.0
MW-§ 04/30/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA 120 65.07 33.48 31.59 1.4/1.0
MW-§ 0742072001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 210 65.07 3612 2B.95 1.0/1.2
MW-8 10/24/2001 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 360 65.07 37.73 27.34 1.4/0.5
MW-§ 01/03/2002 290 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 18 65.07 35.37 29.70 1.21.1
MW-8 04/05/2002 <50 NA <0.5Q <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA 100 65.07 35.40 29.67 1.21.3
MW-8 07/11/2002 =50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 230 65.07 35.05 30.02 0.3/0.4
MW-8 10/28/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 NA 210 65.08 37.25 27.83 1.1A1.2
MW-8 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <().50 NA 97 65.08 33.01 32.07 1.4H1.7
MW-8 044 4/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 1.1 NA 130 65.08 34.28 30,79 2.5/0.9
MW-8 07/01/2003 <250 NA <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 430 65.08 34.04 31.04 0.6/.8
MW-8 10/08/2003 <100 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 240 65.08 37.58 27.50 0.6/0.7
MW-8 014572004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA 78 65.08 35.00 30.08 1.3/2.0
Mw-8 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 82 65.08 33.68 31.40 1.7/12.4
MW-9 031512004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.55 34.08 31.50 NA
MW-9 04/09/2004 16,000 NA 460 330 980 3,000 NA 200 65.55 34.02 31.53 1.6M1.4
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue

San Leandro, CA

| MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID TPPH TEPH X 8020 | 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugd) | {ugd) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (ppm
MW-10 03A5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 64.36 32.74 31.62 NA
MW-10 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 17 64.36 33.20 31.16 1.61.0
MW-11 031572004 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 63.54 32.05 31.49 NA
MW-11 04/09/2004 <50 NA <(.50 0.64 1.6 38 NA <0.50 63.54 32.51 31.03 2.3/4.3
MW-12 031 5/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 65.58 33.97 31.61 NA
MW-12 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 €5.58 34.60 30.88 3.4/5.7
Irrigation Well | 06/04H 999 <50.0 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 =5.00 <2.00 NA NA NA NA
|_lrrigation Well | 07/22A999 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 <2.00 NA NA NA NA
Irrigation Well 12/084 999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 | <0.500 <5,00 NA NA NA NA NA
Irrigation Well | 01/07/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA
Irrigation Well 04/05/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA NA 27.85 NA NA
Irrigation Well | 07/ 2/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA
Irrigation Well | 10/9/2000 <50.0 NA <{.500 | <0.500 { <Q.500 | <0.500 <2 50 NA NA NA NA 1.71.8
Irrigation Well 011 5/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <250 NA NA 34.35 NA 1.04.2
Irrigation Well 04/30/2001 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 NA <5.0 NA 31.74 NA 1.4/3.8
Imigation Well | 07/20/2001 =50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <56.0 NA 34.38 NA 3.0/4.0
Irrigation Well | 10/24/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 36.28 NA 5.8/7.0
Irrigation Well | 01/03/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 31.96 NA 31131
Irrigation Well | 04/05/2002 <50 NA <Q,50 =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 32.00 NA 28R.9
| irrigation Well | 07/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 NA <5.0 NA 33.22 NA 4.6/4.6
irrigation Well | 10/28/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 35.55 NA 1.71.9
lrriggﬁon Well | 01/07/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA, <5.0 NA 3.20h NA 1.41.0
|_lrrigation Well | 04/14/2003 <50 NA <Q,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA 32.35 NA 3.9/M4.3
Irrigation Well | 07/01/2003 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.64 NA 33.03 NA 3.7/4.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto | GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugl) (ugh) | (ugl) | {(ugl) : j ft. (MSL) {(ppm)
Irrigation Well | 10/08/2003 <30 NA 1.1 <0.50 a5 57 NA 19 NA 35.75 NA 3.8/4.8
Irrigation Well | 01415/2004 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA i NA 4.0/6.0
Irrigation Well | 04/09/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA 32.04 NA 4.0/5.1
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EP A Method 82608B; prior to April 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method §015.

BTEX =Benzene, foluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EP A Method 82608B; prior o April 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DC = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

ni = Pre-purge/post-purge DO reading.

NA = Not applicable
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

1285 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA
| MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T @ E X . 8020 8260 « TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) . (ugl)  (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) __ (ft) | (MSL)

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

b = Equipment blank contained 80 ugl. TPH-G, 1.2 uglL benzene, 17 ug/l toluene, 3.2 ugh. ethylbenzene, 16 ugh xylenes, and 15 ug/L MTBE.
¢ = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

d = DO Reading not taken.

& = Result was generated out of hold time.

f = Stinger broke off in well; removed on subsequent return trip.,

9 = Unable to complete sample due to equipment failure,

h = Depth to water at five minutes purge time,

i = Unable to gauge; sounder will not fit down access port

* Pre-purge samples .

TOC slevation of wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 resurveyed March 29, 1994

Site surveyed on June 21, 1899 by Virgil Chavez |.and Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed on March 14, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA

Wells MW-9. MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 surveyed on February 24, 2004 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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S TL Submission#: 2004-04-0373

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 26, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040409-FPC1
Project: 98996067
Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/12/2004 17:19
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/27/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A part of Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN E i‘ I ' I Submission #: 2004-04-0373

T R ENT:
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:18
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Samples Reported

MW-1 04/09/2004 12:12 Water 1
MW-2 04/09/2004 13:15 Water 2
MW-3 04/09/2004 13:45 Water 3
MWV-4 04/09/2004 12:42 Water 4
MW-5 04/09/2004 14:10 Water 5
MW-6 04/09/2004 11:45 Water 6
MW-7 04/09/2004 10:10 Water 7
MW-8 04/09/2004 09:20 Water 8
MW-9 04/09/2004 08:42 Water 9
MW-10 04/09/2004 09:40 Water 10
MW-11 04/09/2004 14:42 Water 11
MW-12 04/09/2004 10:40 Water 12
IW-1 04/09/2004 11:05 Water 13

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port of Savarn Trent Phs Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 22




S TL Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 98 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:16
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {1 04/20/2004 21:16
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:186
Ethylbenzens 0.57 0.50 ug/ll | 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:16
Total xylenes 1.7 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:16
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.6 0.50 ugfl. 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:16
Toluene-d8 88.6 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/20/2004 21:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 22




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3000 250 ug/L 5.00 | 04/20/2004 21:35
Benzene 52 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/20/2004 21:35
Toluene 20 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/20/2004 21:35
Ethylbenzene 180 2.5 ugfL 5.00 1 04/20/2004 21:35
Total xylenes 520 5.0 ugfL 5.00 | 04/20/2004 21:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 35 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 04/20/2004 21:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.0 76-130  |% 5.00 | 04/20/2004 21:35
Toluene-d§ 94.0 78-115 % 5.00 1 04/20/2004 21:35

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 22




S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline 8500 500 ug/l 10.00 | 04/20/2004 21:54
Benzene 7.4 5.0 ug/L 10.00 } 04/20/2004 21:54
Toluene 53 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 04/20/2004 21:54
Ethylbenzene 290 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 04/20/2004 21:54
Total xylenes 1600 10 ug/t 10.00 } 04/20/2004 21:54
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 5.0 ug/t 10.00 | 04/20/2004 21:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 916 76-130 |% 10.00 | 04/20/2004 21:54
Toluene-d8 924 78-115  |% 10.00 | 04/20/2004 21:54

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevem Tront Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 22




Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
} San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PCA1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro -

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 390 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:13
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:13
Toluene 1.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/20/2004 22:13
Ethylbenzene 35 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {1 04/20/2004 22:13
Total xylenes 19 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 79 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 936 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:13
Toluene-d8 90.1 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/20/2004 22:13

D4/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ part o1 Severn Trenl Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5 of 22




Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PCA Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1100000 [20000 ug/L 400.00 | 04/20/2004 23:10
Benzene 990 200 ug/L 400.00 | 04/20/2004 23:10
Toluene 26000 200 ug/L 400.00 { 04/20/2004 23:10
Ethylbenzene 4400 200 ug/L 400.00 { 04/20/2004 23:10
Total xylenes 23000 400 ug/L 400.00 | 04/20/2004 23:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3500 200 ug/L 400.00 | 04/20/2004 23:10
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 76-130  |% 400.00 | 04/20/2004 23:10
Toluene-d8 84.0 78-115 % 400.00 } 04/20/2004 23:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part o Sevem Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 22




-

SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Froject: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 20000 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29
Benzene 590 10 ug/L 20.00 § 04/20/2004 23:29
Toluene 1700 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29
Ethylbenzene 1200 10 ugfL 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29
Total xylenes 3300 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) - 2400 10 ug/lL 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29
Surrogate(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 959 76-130 |% 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29
Toluene-d8 96.5 78-115 % 20.00 | 04/20/2004 23:29

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Severn Trend Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 22




SEVERN

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1
98996067

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 04/12/2004 17:19

Site:

1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Compound GConc. RL Uhnit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfl. 1.00 | 04/20/2004 23:48
Benzene ND .50 ugfil 1.00 1 04/20/2004 23:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 23:48
Ethylbenzene 0.56 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/20/2004 23:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/20/2004 23:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/20/2004 23:48
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.6 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/20/2004 23:48
Toluene-d8 90.1 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/20/2004 23:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/26/2004 17:24

Page Bof22




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

‘TR E NT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 673-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98926067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00.07
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07
TJotal xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 82 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07
Toluene-d8 878 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/21/2004 00:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A par of Sevam Trent Pz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 22




S E V E R S' I 1 I ' Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040408-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 16000 1000 ug/L 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Benzene 460 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Toluene 330 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Ethylbenzene 980 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Total xylenes 3000 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Methyt tert-buiyl ether (MTBE) 900 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.9 76-130 % 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19
Toluene-d8 ' 99.4 78-115 Y 20.00 | 04/22/2004 13:19

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trert Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 22




SEVERN S' I ‘L Submission # 2004-04-0373

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Btaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn,: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

AT e
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 1.00 | 04/22/2004 00:24
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 04/22/2004 00:24
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/22/2004 00:24
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 [ 04/22/2004 00:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/22/2004 00:24
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 04/22/2004 00:24
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.0 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/22/2004 00:24
Toluene-d8 94 .1 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/22/2004 00:24
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 22




SEVERN S' I 'l Submission #: 2004-04-0373

TR ENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:05
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 04/21/2004 01:05
Toluene 0.64 0.50 ug/L 1.00]04/21/2004 01:05
Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00104/21/2004 01:05

Total xylenes ) 3.8 1.0 ug/L 1.00]04/21/2004 01:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/21/2004 01:05
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 204 76-130 |% 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:05
Toluene-d8 _ 852 78-115  |% 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trar Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 22




S TI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

T RENT.
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12}

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart .

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/21/2004 01:24
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/21/2004 01:24
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/t. 1.00 [ 04/21/2004 01:24
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:24
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 04/21/2004 01:24
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:24
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.6 76-130 % 1.00 [ 04/21/2004 01:24
Toluene-d8 93.0 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:24

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 22




s EVER N STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Dnit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/21/2004 01:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 04/21/2004 01:43
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.4 76-130 % 1.00 § 04/21/2004 01:43
Toluene-d8 94.3 78-115 % 1.00 | 04/21/2004 01:43

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trenl Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * vww.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 22




S TL Submission #: 2004-04-0373

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040403-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/20/2004 1847

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/2004 18:47

Benzense ND 05 ug/L 04/20/2004 18:47

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/2004 18:47
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/20/2004 18:47

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/20/2004 18:47
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.2 76-130 % 04/20/2004 18:47
Toluene-d8 91.2 78-115 % 04/20/2004 18:47

D4/26/2004 17:24

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovem Trant Fla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 15 of 22




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/21/2004 18:46

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2004 18:46

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2004 18:46

Toluene ND 05 ug/L. 04/21/2004 18:46
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/21/2004 18:46

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/21/2004 18:46
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 76-130 % 04/21/2004 18:46
Toluene-d8 96.4 78-115 % 04/21/2004 18:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 22




SI I ' I Submission #: 2004’-04-03';'3

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 25112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: 040405-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067 '

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/22/2004 09:34

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/22/2004 09:34

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 044222004 09:34

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/22/2004 09:34
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/22/2004 09:34

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/lL 04/22/2004 09:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 954 76-130 % 04/22/2004 09:34
Toluene-d8 95.2 78-115 % 04/22/2004 09:34

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sovern Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 22




STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phane: {408) 573-0555 Fax;: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040408-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 23.4 21.0 25 93.6 84.0 10.8| 65-165} 20

Benzene 214 216 25 85.6 86.4 0.9] 69-129} 20

Toluene 21.8 233 25 87.2 93.2 67| 70130} 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 415 422 500 83.0 84.4 76-130

Toluene-d8 447 485 500 89.4 93.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 17:24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl af Savem Tran! Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 10096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 22




S' I lI Submission #: 2004104-037:3

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Cempound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % {RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD|] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.6 215 25 98.4 86.0 13.4f 65-165] 20

Benzene 227 218 25 90.8 87.6 3.6 [ 69-129] 20

Toluene 217 20.6 25 86.8 824 5.2} 701301 20

Surrogates(s)

t,2-Dichloroethane-d4 488 441 500 97.6 88.2 76-130

Toluene-ds 479 482 500 958 96.4 78-115

D4/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 19 of 22




S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax;: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leéndro

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.t Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.8 21.2 25 91.2 84.8 7.3 ] 65-1651 20
Benzene 24 .1 247 25 96.4 98.8 25169128 20
Toluene 24.1 224 25 96.4 89.6 7.3 70-130% 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 411 438 500 82.2 87.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 515 484 500 103.0 [96.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04126/2004 17.24

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trart Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 20 of 22




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040408-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:18
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

S

Compound Conc. ugi/L ISpk.Lave Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS M3D Sample ug/l IMS MSD [|RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzens 22.9 23.2 ND 25 916 |928 1.3 69-129 | 20
Toluene 248 253 1.0% 25 948 |968 |21 70-130 20
Mathyl tert-buty! ether 108 976 79.4 25 1144 | 728 |44.4 | 65165 20 mso
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 485 440 S00 g7.0 |88.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 463 474 500 |926 |948 78-115

04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 21 of 22




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0373

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 040409-PC1 Received: 04/12/2004 17:19
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro

Sample Comment

Lab ID: 2004-04-0373 -12

gs-Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If
quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 58 ug/L
Lab ID: 2004-04-0373 -13

gs-Siloxane peaks were found in the sample which are not believed to be gasoline related. If
quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 59 ug/L

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high lsvel of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag
mso

MS/MSD spike recoveries were out of QC limits due to matrix ihterference.
Precision and Accuracy were verified by LCS/LCSD.

- 04/26/2004 17:24

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco ~ 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 22 of 22
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# _DADIZZL- UTL Date (o { Z-t'04" Client _ <oy f}
site {2959 By WO-PJ" S Lecndw  CA
Thickness Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor | Liquid (f.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (i) bottom (ft.) | or TOC
U5 | 4 | ddor 3220 | A9 Tre

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# _ DAD(LI -

Site: 939 D3

Sampler: A7,

Date: é] 2| ’atﬁ

WellLD.: YAD-S

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 49.5

Depth to Water (DTW): 32 2o

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):
799

Referenced to: Grade HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3947

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Dispasable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elet Rersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other: -
Wik Sk T YT
5 24 0 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
ﬂ._Qmm {Gals ) X = sV Qals. r 0.16 ¢ "4-_’ .
I Case Volume Specified Volumes___ Calenlated Volume ¥ 037 Other \md"’s ro.163
Cond. Turbidity ¥
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS ur@/SD {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0% | 655 | 05| 4i ). 3 B | ohvag oty PR |
0342 | 653 | b3lel  F! 22 ILe o M
It
0545 | W5.8| ks 252 4.0% 24 o
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: Z4
Sampling Date: [ﬁly,; M  Sampling Time: JF5) Depth to Water: 39,/

Laboratory: (SID  Other

Sample LD.: yAw- 5

Other:

Analyzed for: 7% ETEA. ME_ TPHD

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other

D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 1.§ B Post-purge: {] ",
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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Project# oMoy -0l

Site 1285 Qepcrotthve. , Sanl pandre

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date u\"i lal(

Client _ gl ]

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |lmmiscible | Immiscible{ Removed Depth to water Depth to weil | Point: TOB
welllD | (n) | Odor |Liquid(ft)|Liquid ()|  (mi) (i) bottom (ft) | or T
Mt |9 2U.9y | 54.)0
M- LY 2Y:0f | 5904
;Mu 3 35yt | OF8s
Mu-Y 36ls | su.90
[ My-g 14 - Chideer tudell fodlapu tus 1507 | MAbY
MULL‘ T | J\—ru\}uf Py orelt —FWLIA} 23. 10 56.85 ‘
-y L2 0 1456|5028 e
w\u - g 340z | MA5Y
pu-e | % 23.20 | 31.6% Te.
way | Parted pucr buti] L3301 3290 |42 Tv,
wale | L 34.60 [ wusy
ol % Puwmgliv well - No 10 32.04 - f Q{L
wit | T <308 14950 | 7w
l

Blaine Tech Services,

inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: mougn- & Site! |7 85 Rawnft Ave. Sun Leaudeo

Date: y ]ef__l@;

Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Depth to Water (DTW). 24, q9<

Sampler: ¢
Well LD.: pu- |
Total Well Depth (TD): 5910

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: FIe Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): IS HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 39.78
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Dispaosable Batler Peristaltic Dispgsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extfaction Port
AElectric Submersible Other Dedigated Tubing
Other: :
q_ 3 i"l 0.04 4 ‘ ] 3
|15 (Gals) X - _M%d Gas | ¥ 616 ¢ }
g Case Volume -~ Specified Volsmes  Calenlated Vu]ume:s 3 637 Other fus’ £0.163
Cond. Tarbidity
Time Temp (‘F}| pH {mS or (D) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obgervations
isz |bseg |%o0 |44 Ny 1t Ko
l20] b4 |4 | Moz 29 3¢ i
1708 |6b.1 169 | Ho3 7| Y8
Did well dewater? Yes o) Gallons actually evacuated: § g
Sampling Date: ‘-l\ﬂﬂ'( Sampling Time: | 2{7 Depth to Water:  24.91%
Sample I.D.: Mu- | Laboratory: ¢TH:  Other
Analyzed for: aPH.G__BTEX MIBENTPH-D Other
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O.(ifreq'd):  Prpiged 4} " PosTpurse: 3.9 "
O.R.P. (1f req 'd): Pre-purgé mV Post-purge: mV
Blame Tech Servlces, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




!' o ‘ R j
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # pusuga- &\ SHE: 1785 Bawerft He.  Sau Leaudvo '-
Sampler: ¢, Date: q!q laq
£
Wel LD.: Mu-— 9.7 WellDiameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 5q_ | Depth to Water (DTW): 24.0\
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fdliog Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): &Sbh HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 39.0Y4
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extjaction Part
AElectric Submersible Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:;
5 5 A Ul
Je. 3 (Gals)X = S84 ca ¥ : " ',
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes  Calculated Vo!umes. ¥ 0.37 Other Fpduss” 70,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orgh) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Objervations
Y254 | b5 |65 | 904 bl 6.5 tleas]
1Rp3_ | 653 | hg | U4 (& 33 [
308 | bSb |bg | 502 | To ety | ¥
Did well dewater?  Yes (N} Gallons actually evacuated: $p
Sampling Date: lllﬂﬂ\l Sampling Time: le15 Depth to Water: 3¢ ¢t 3"
Sample LD.: Mu-7Z Laboratory: @b Other
Analyzed for: H-G _BTEX MIBENTPH-D  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicatc LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: :
D.O. (ifreqd):  Pucimge 4.7 "o  Rewpmle |3 | ™%
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: | . mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558




E‘ / .‘!.m !
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #. puouge- &\ SIE: 1785 Rawnll Ave. Suu Leandro |
Sampler: ¢, Date: thoq
Well LD.: juw~ 32 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD). 572 g« Depth to Water (DTW): 5.4 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: s Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (6523 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cojumn x 0.20) + DTW]: =4.25
Purge Method: Bailer Waterma Sampling Method: &:Bailcr
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pamp Extfaction Port
¥ Electric Submersible Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:
]"‘ I].[M- 4 0 S.
ML casyx 3 - Rz Gas | T 016 ¢ W,
| Case Volume Specified Volumes __Caleulated Volume 3 0.37 Other fus 1 0.163
, Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH (mS or @) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obgervations
1228 L6kt {(8 | up2 [3 4L lelear
1332 |6bu 6.7 | Y72 12 29.2 |
1333 |bbs |68 | 478 | 2o uz. | *
Did well dewater?  Yes () Gallons actually evacuated: Y04
Sampling Date: q\‘llﬂ" Sampling Time: (34§~ Depth to Water: 35.48
Sample L.D.: My- 3 Laboratory:  ¥Th  Other '
Analyzed for: aPfH-G__BTEX MIBENTPH-D Other; ,
EB LD. (if applicable): @ nme  Duplicate LD. (if applicable).
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pregmizge] 2 \ "Bl PovrPEiEe 0 '
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: : mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DPATA SHEET
BTS #: muouga- @) Site: 1785 Bawrft Ave.  sou Leawdvo |
Sampler: ¢, Date: y}4 oy
Well LD.: w4 . Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):5y, 3, Depth to Water (DTW): 2. 15
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
- |Referenced to: XU Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): b HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  %4.€(
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: N:Bailcr
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
Paositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extfaction Port
s Electric Submersible Dther Dedigated Tubing
Other:
< 2.3 J > ol & b
12.} _ (Gassyx = . Gals, r : " _
1 Case Volume j Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Ve]umes il 0.7 Other ':"“5‘ 10163
Cond. Twbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orgfS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obgervations
lhae | 663 | 6| 563 8 \ 2.4 lear
12321658 (6.6 | LoS [t 242 | |
123 | I5.7 |bb | 620 14 Jb.3 L
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 3{,5’
Sampling Date: lll‘Ler Sampling Time: (247 Depth to Water: 3 2. o
Sample LD.: Mu- Y o Laboratory: §1H Other.
Analyzed for: &FH.G BTEX MIBENTPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e T Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifregd):  Prpmzged Y. i e "h
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
£
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) q‘45-i7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Mouoa- &)

Sampler: ¢,

Site: 1285 Rawelft Ave.  sau btaudro
Date: q)q !aq

Well LD.: pui~ ¢

Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): 144 Ly

Depth to Water (DTW): 35.0%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Vos'l%4

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): qSo

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

3148

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic DES;EM; Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extjaction Port
,o\Elcctric Submersiblée Cther Dedigated Tubing
Other:
. _3 T 204 4 obs
.2 (Gas)X - 18 5 Gas [ ¥ 616 & .
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes __ Calenlated Vo!urges al 0.37 Other s 10163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (S or@h) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Obfervations
1155 b9.8 |65 | 27¢ g5 15  |tlear
1353 1b%.* |bbL | 772 Iz 19 j
1400 |t8-5 |6t | Fb3 Z| 2.5
Did well dewater?  Yes (9 Galions actually evacuated: Zg. 5
Sampling Date: ‘-llﬂﬂi Sampling Time: ft} {5 Depth to Water: 39 95
Sample LD.: Mu-% Laboratory:  9TB  Other
Analyzed for: -G BIEX MIBENTPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable}): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): LrEpitges l ) mEf Postpirgg; ,‘f S
O.R.P. (if reqg'd): - Pre-purge: ' mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: pusuga- @) Site: 1285 Bawnlt e, Suu Leandeo |
‘ |Sampler: ¢, Date: qlq loti
‘ Well LD.: Mu-{, Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8
} Totai Well Depth (TD): 59.05 | Depth to Water (DTW): 33 5.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &b HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]: S{,. 4 F
Purge Methed: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Dispaosable Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
xePositive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extjaction Port
Electric Submersiblé Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:
- 1'- n.oa. . q" 0ps
2.6 Gas)x 3 - 1.8 cus | * 0.16 & 2
. |LCase Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ¥ 8.37 Other s’ 70163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or 5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Objservations
028 lesyu | bt | 5% 2teso 2.6 clonedy]
(#Z bsA | by | 8bb 7 loco 5.2z [
b | 659 |fb | 88 oo .8 v
Did well dewater?  Yes gd; Gallous actually evacuated: %,
Sampling Date: llltlrﬂ Sampling Time: ||y~ Depth to Water: 83.85
Sample LD.: Mu-§ Laboratory: TH  Other
Analyzed for: qPE:G_BIEX MIBENTPH-D _Ofher:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable): : -
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  Prspmge 2 | "Eh Posrpiirge: 33 ™
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: . mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 345-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: susuos- &) Site: 1785 Gawnft Ave.  Suu Leandvo |
Sampler: ¥, Date: q}q la'-{
#|WellLD.: fu- 2 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
|Total Well Depth (TD): ¢ .02, Depth to Water (DTW): 34 <,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: I Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): b HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3°F. &¢(
Purge Method:  Bailer Watena Sampling Mcthod: ailer
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
oPositive Air Dispiacement Extraction Pump Extlaction Port
Electric Submersiblé Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:
TS e i
" 0.04 & oks
7.5 (Gas)x 3 - 4 { Gals. } ¥ B.18 & 17,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other s fmﬁ}
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F}| pH (mS or ¥3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Objervations
45 £3-# b S48 Neoe 7-5 b Vv
logo k. 1. NEA! pli1=) 5 eloar] g '
leoy  |bse |bb | I3 0o0 %5 L
Did well dewater?  Yes (N§ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢~
Sarnpling Date: q‘dﬂ'( Sampling Time: (419 Depth.to Water: 34.4B
Sample LD.: Mu- 7 Laboratory: ¢  Other
Analyzed for: @ffiG__BIEX MIBENTPH-D _Other
EB LD, (if applicable): © ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: “ c
[DO. (ifreq'd):  Pr=putged 7 O "W Posrpuis L.{ ",
O.RP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800)




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS #: susugn- &) Site: 1785 Rawselt Ave. ,San Leandvo |
Sampler: ¢, Date: qjq 104
Well 1.D.: guw- § Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 44.9p Depth to Water (DTW): 2 3.6%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P s Grade __ |D.O. Meter (if req'd): a5 | HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW): 3 b- 12
Purpge Method:  Bailer ‘Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer . Penistaltic Dispbsable Bailer
X Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extiaction Port
Electric Submersiblé Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" i} 3
7.6 (Gals}X 3 = F .8 Gal 1[ r 0.16 & S
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume 3 03 Other ius *0.163
Cond. 'Turbidity A
Time Temp °F){ pH (mS or f3) *(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
— 71080
%!0 {'Zf (aﬁ 3{'?' m Z. b 5@3‘, Vo™
166 (34 | bk syl Y1060 5.2 i deas:
qi7.  bzAa kb | 534 oo 1.9 }
Did well dewater?  Yes G Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: Q\ﬂﬂ‘( Sampling Time: g 7 Depth to Water: $73.°
Sample LD.: Mu-56 \ Laboratory: T  Other
Analyzed for: -G BIEX _MIBENTPH-D Other:
EBL D. (if applicable): @ Teue Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for;. TPHG BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  Puspmge) (.3 ")  powpiis 2.4 | ™
OR.P. (lf reqd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ) mz\i
Blame Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jnse, cA 95112 {800) 5445-7558
“ ":?— ;_J-’J i
& -.:ﬁ




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # puouoa- &) Site! 1785 Bawnft Ave. , Suu Leadro |
Sampler: €, Date: qlq I_Q'{
Well 1LD.: w4 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): u4q.5s Depth to Water (DTW): 14.07.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 2Ve Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Sb HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3 J1%
Purge Method:  Bailer Watema Sampling Method: IIBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extfaction Port
#Electric Submersible Other Dedigated Tubing
Cther: )
I 5.04 '3 obs
= 16 (Gals) X < 0.3 Gals. » 0.16 6" W
1 Case Valume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ¥y 037 Other s 0.163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F){ pH (mS or 48) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obiervations_{
830 buz (62 | 58% Yyq lo.\ clowd,
833 S8 Ly | 513 204 20.2 |
83¢ b5 |45 | koA 717 3o.3 -
Did well dewater? Yes & Gallons actually evacuated: 0.8

Depth to Water: 2{.&5f
Laboratory: 9T Other
v

Sampling Date:,qh Loy
Sample L.D.: Mu-{

Anglyzed for:
EB LD. (if applicable):

Sampling Time: 847

H-G _BTEX MIBENTFPH-D

@

Time

Duplicate ID. (if applicable): - v

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  &=messf |.b ") Poscpuie . o
O.R.P.(ifreqd):  Pre-purge:| - - mvy] Post—p%iﬁ%? ' mV

TR

Blaine‘Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave

an Jose, CA 95112 (800) §45-7558

ek




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

4

BTS #: Mougs- &} Site: 1285 Bawnfl Be. Sau Leaudvo
Sampler: §¢, Date: y}9 loy

Well I.D.: MU~

Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2904

Depth to Water (DTW):33.2°D

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Pk i o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &Sb HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 7.3 #
Purge Method: «Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ailer
Dispasable Bailer Peristaltic Disppsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extyaction Pont
Electric Submersible Other Dcdiraled Tubing
Other:
" T 4 ofs
A (Gasyx 3 - 2.1 Gas o 0.16 ¢ .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume 3 031 Other fus’ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH {(mS or ©3) (NTUs} Gals. Removed Obgervations
Bo _ lb4wo [(.7] 2z Nooo l b e, Puic
132 bt |6 F | (87 %00 z || L
43M u.e 6% | L83 Poso 3 I

Did well dewater?

Sampling Date: lllﬂﬂ'(
Sample LD.: Mu-yq

Analyzed for: &PH-G__BTEX MIBENTPH-D

Yes

B3

Sampling Time: qyp

Gatllons actually evacuated: <

Depth to Water: 3|

Laboratory: @b  Other
Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ .. . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: -

D.0. (ifreq'd): -~ Prspmreed] [ (g ™% Poschiige: l.o s ™
—6 P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

i

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) §45.7558




} / Res J
SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS # uguou- &) Site: 1785 Bawnft Ave.  suu Loaudrn |
Sampler: $¢, Date: qlq lc‘)*—l
Well LD.: pMu-\{ Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Y| _(Z Depth to Water (DTW): 372.51.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: W.a'ir4 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): dEb HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3Y4.%3}
Purge Method: MBailer Waterra Sampling Method: !?:'iailcr
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disphsable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extfaction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:
itiplice
1" 0.04 4" il 53
1.9 (Gas)x 3 = 5T Gas | ¥ 016 & '
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume : 3 037 Other ius’ 10183
Cond. Turbidity ]
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or fI9) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Obgervitions
uzz lbta | 2ol S63 Bl 19 elouk
426 bb-Z jb.g | S5FM 21000 3.8 breuu.
(433 bo.t |#-8 | sua 26 2eoo | 5T
Did well dewater?  Yes B Gallons actually evacuated: <. 3
Sampling Date: y4 L Sampling Time: 1Y Li7 Depth to Water: 2 25¥{
Sample 1.D.: Mo- t Laboratory: ¥ Other
Analyzed for: .G BTEX MIBENTPH-D Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (ifreqd):  Erpged 7.3 il BoSCHIEE w3 L. L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV
p—
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 5’45-?75558




;‘ I l

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

J

BTS #. suoyon- )

Site: 1785 Bawseft Ave. Suu Leawdvo

Sampler: ¢,

Date: y Iq loq

Well LD.: pu—|Z

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Y {; .87

Depth to Water (DTW): 34 .(o

Depth to Free Product-:l' ;

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: &I Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): PodS )

HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:3(. b

Purge Mcthod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
A Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Waterra Sampling Method:

Penstaltic

Disppsable Bailer

I}Eailcr

Extfaction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedigated Tubing
Other:
g Dot 4 ofs
b @asyx__ 3 ~_Mv.B Gas f ¥ 0k ¢ .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumnes  Calcnlated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other oy 10.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or @ {NTUs} Gals. Removed Obgervations

leag |653 | 6B | e Yioso |6 bvesdn.

loz8 642 [ 6.6 | Uig »1900 3.2 ]

1032 bu. 2 (.3 503 ’lo60 ug <
Did well dewater? Yes 1 Gallons actually evacuated: 3

Sampling Date: qh Loy

Sampling Time: | g

Depth to Water: 398D

Sample LD.: Mu-j7

Laboratory: b  Other

Analyzed for: TPI-I-D

Other:

@

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Tane Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: __

D.O. (ifreq'd):  Prpise] 7\ " . RewpuiEs F "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV i’ost-_purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) §45-7558




SHELI, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pusuon- & Site: 1765 Bawntt Bve.  Sau Leandeo |
Sampler: ¢, Date: y )q lc‘M
Well LD. Wﬁ' Tu-\ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 (§)
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW): £72_0Y
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fi%y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): S HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Pisposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersiblé «Other $pickeld Gadet Hose Dedicated Tubing
eOther:  Spilset
1Gwin Puvce v fpli
- i 0.04 4 0.63
. (Gals) X ‘3 = Ga]s'J 2: 0,16 6" L‘I'{ ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume 1 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or D) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
Svicked Yuduel w,@ lgUZ- gj__‘ﬂ_)_"
SqutoHt 5398
1owipt 195 AL
It =375
l‘.;m-r' '
oS 1639 164 | Sle 212 -

Did well dewater? Yes No-

Gallons actually evacuated:

'|Sampling Date: 1-\‘1 Lag

Sampling Time: j| 0§

Depth to Water: 32 oo

Sample I.D.: W%m*\ Laboratory:  §Ib  Other
Analyzed for: @PA.G_BTEX MIBENTPHD Other:

|EB 1D. (if applicable): @ _ Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

|Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Erepdge] 4.9 H POrEe: ] "h,
JO.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: - mV

Blaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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..........

Project # 0?/03/ S':MD {

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date }T//}:%J‘ff 7

Crient _Stel/

sie _[285 Gencn®l Ave, oo f et

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ {Immiscible} immiscible Depth to water) Drepth to well | Point: TOB
WelllD | (in) Odor | Liquid (.} Liquid (ft.) (ft.} bottom (ft.) | or@OT
g | ¢ Fyos | Y62 |
’ :
for-fo | 2 32. % | 3290
-4 | 2 32.657| 4490 (
. N . LY
-1z | 2 2391 194,90 v

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 {(408) 573-0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project# O0G03/5—MD [ Client: 9897506 7
Developer: , JohnDcdany Date Developed:  7//6¢/ .
Well LD. A9 / Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 41.¢c2  After (Q 572 Before-3 405 After. 786 O
Reason not developed: b HIf Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: _ (prel for  /omin _Priosr Yo fotginy
Vo:m:lg?ﬁﬂzicgltvm: z V‘fc;I"rlin. _" ';'fg IR 4 /
®.2 X . [O @le]
1 Case Volume . Specified Volumes = = ; gallons
Purging Device: Q Bailer g//Electric Submersible
) Q) Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used ¢eprye é/r'x,é_

| ? ( (83011‘1@ TORBIOITY | VOLUME ATIONS
. TIME | TEMP (F) pH mS or (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: .\, ; _
0737|651 | 61 | BIO | 7000 | 8.8 | Bi odsf; ferbi. o7 7P
ONTF | 652|6.9 | 823 ] 5000/ b larey,obsr silh) /
0155 656 6.6 | 349 | 100 26 s forpidy gre,sdar
PPO% | G2 6.6 722 Jivoo| 352 |nped f)w{i}q:mimbablw‘ fesshy
OBI2 | 66G| 6. F | 769 | Y120 | 4 |zfoody, pard bothorgsort i)
0BIB |61 3 | 6F | 183 | 1000|528 |cbdy wdor forsd T
0619 e [pF | 704 | woolgoo | 4" " |
D821 jg6f | 6.7 | F04 | 000 F1.0 | ¢
68 16721 6.9 LG 71000 0.0 | H
082 1610 6.1+ | g6z | on |89 -/003};, ocb//‘, fortyd
Did Well Dewater? NO If yes, note above. Gatlons Actually Evacuated: 8?




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEiET
roject #: 0403 (5 —MD | Client: 9897606 7

developer: . Yo Dedony Date Developed: 7//,%’9/
Vell LD.  MJ-(0 ! Well Diameter: (citcleone) &7 3 4 6
['otal Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Jefore 48,90 After 39 [O

Reason not developed:

Before 772?]-1—{- After 972 5|
If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations; Soraed_Sor /5 phia_flier To 74}!-"/5%’};1/
f2x{d*)x=)23l 2" = b6
N o ) P
51— - o |
I X [0 /O

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

*urging Device: O Bailer g/Elecnic Submersible
O Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump .
Other equipment nsed N ¢ [ eV b_jdcb
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME

TIME TEMP {F) pH {mS or @ {(NTUs) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

”'b[,, 62| FO [239 | Jloog ) cilly . G Ml ﬁm M
S 666l ta [1gl]| sood 2z |5/ pran

it lcer| 3o [/oFe] yuwoe| 3 | a4

1S (660 | 1o | 656| 2008 | Y Hess oi(fy penprpas
W [ce.0 | 6.9 /015 | iooo| S llespsilty by "
20 (6.9 &9 | 943 | »nod| ¢ fm,.,n. "for ﬁgé.lwé bofff e
(22 | @0 6.8 | 80| »d | F /1
23 |66 | 6.8 | B85| »000| & 74 B
2 _|@0C| 6.8 | &3] Moo 4 i
e |60 6. T T84 | > 000 (@] f@f}}-‘us’@he}f{fbt% /Ltqg.
Jid Well Dewater? \30 1f yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacuated: (0




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: OY03/5—Mb/

Client: 98 7504 7

Developer: . JohnV)eJany Date Developed: 7[{;‘9‘
WellLD. 5 -// / Well Diameter: (circle one) (2) 3 4 6
Tota] Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before, q¢(4O  After oY), TZ

Before 32 oS5~ After

S22

Reasori not developed:

If Free Product, thickness;

Additional Notations: I;Q’M(’a Loc. (5 min nmar‘ £ nul‘jﬂ A}:

i T
= oo
n=3.1416 o = 4.08
[ =in Hpnl 17" = 6,87 R
2 X [O 2.
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = -gallons
Purging Device: 0 Bailer S/E}éctric Submersible
L Suction Pump Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used _7.7¢¢; e [loct.
Cond.  TryremITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSorf§)| @TUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS: |
: , ey . Mg D
o8 1683 7y TFiS [vieaw | 2 o i sl Pestey Pldy
:‘6[: (o | 66.6 | T Gﬁﬁﬁz- {604 C{ fdfﬁrc; f?fbwﬂ /U' oAor~
043 |66 1 6.9 (@29 | v | & [ ] Lo arsdid s Hos
JUs |59 | 68 | GJL | yoees | B N has) bofton
098 | 650 6B | o6 | sieos | 1O fwené ba Al o
CA2C 165, %| £ | 57O | oo | /2 7
XN los el 6D | 59y S oas | Iy Al
0257 65.5| ¢ F | 593 A TTA ((
012D | g5 7 | GB | 98F | >fooo | D i
O30 65.6 | 0.F | 38T | 7000 | 2o ,z;;ui)q N/ o
1d Well Dewater? // \}O If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: ZC?




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

roject#: OYOZ/SAMD | Client: 98 77606 #
Jeveloper: )O[M\,DCJ@ s Date Developed: 7//,,%&,/
well LD. oz ! Well Diameter: {circle one) >3 4 6
T'otal Well Depth: . Depth to Water:
3efore ¢4 AT Afier U q 40 Before 33.9F- Afier 3405
Reason not developed: ' If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:  $ sy 0 uoell Caor /5 pmiIn /Aeﬁ;g—g Fugw o,
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF), 7 Well din VCF ) {
{12 % (0714 x 1y /231 2 = 0.6
where 3= = 0.37
12=1in/lont 4" = 0.65
‘ 4 = diameter (i) & = L4t
n=3.1416 o= am
‘ 231 = in pal 12 = 6.87 :
‘ LD X [0 (8
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
- urging Device: {} Bailer 0 Electric Submersible
QO Suction Pump @ Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used 2t Sefg € Q’]é‘c 2
Fd

Cond. | TyurBIDfTY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorifS)| (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

003 g6l | 13 | goz| >jeco| LB [sitbyheen turbid WY
Cpok et | Fz | 888 | Mo | 5.6 hwon, sty
ooe 6449 | F2 1538 | n0co | Sy |, posed pod Afouic) o ietkens
(00% 6{’(*(‘ :f'é 55 T Jiveo | "tz ﬁfo;ﬂf‘-’i’éfé’, [ess sllty
IO 4T {48 1553 | wod| 98 | M Aed bollom
015 led( | €& | 551 | woeol 06 | ||
Ole |g4.8 | G | SYE | reen| (2.6 /I
118 |edel | (. F | 594 | Jicoo|lHH dl
|oZy g4 | 6.6 | S5 SO0 6.z fifacc)\j 1 Brorn
JO24164 | | .6 | 545 | deo] (6 c(ﬁﬁr{)y’,ﬁfow/a/,z%aob‘\

Jid Well Dewater? E\’)D 1f yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: [@




ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Analytical Report for June 21, 2004
Resampling of Well MW-5




S"[‘L Submission#: 2004-06-0708

TREN

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. June 23, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 040621-MTI
Project: 98996067
Site: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/22/2004 14:05

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/06/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S' I 'l Submission #: 2004-06-0708

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040621-MTI Received: 06/22/2004 14:05
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name S DateSampled | . Matrix | Lab#
MW-5 06/21/2004 08:50 Water 1
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 13:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sovern Tret Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 5




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-06-0708
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040621-MTI Received; 06/22/2004 14:05
98996067

Sité: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B ' Test(sk 82608

Sample ID: MW-5 LablD:  2004-06-0708 - 1

Sampled: 06/21/2004 08:50 Extracted:  6/23/2004 01:15

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/06/22-2A.68

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section ) '
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 76000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Benzene 830 50 ug/L 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Toluene . 186000 50 ug/L 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Ethylbenzene 3400 20 ugfL 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Total xylenes 21000 100 ug/L 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 1400 50 ug/L 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.9 76-130  |% 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Toluene-d8 98.6 78-115  |% 100.00 | 06/23/2004 01:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 13:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevam Trant Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of &




S "]‘ I Submission #: 2004-06-0708

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 040621-MTI Received: 06/22/2004 14:05
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report -
Prep(s): 5030B _ TeSt(é): 82603 '
Method Blank Water _ QC Batch # 2004/06/22:2A.68
MB: 2004/06/22-2A.68-021 ' . Date Extracted: 06/22/2004 18:21
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/22/2004 18:21
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/22/2004 18:21
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 06/22/2004 18:21
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/22/2004 18:21
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugf/L 06/22/2004 18:21
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/22/2004 18:21
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8 76-130 % 06/22/2004 18:21
Toluene-d8 96.2 78-115 % 06/22/2004 18:21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 13:23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page dof 5




L3 b
SEVERN S' I ! l Submission #: 2004-06-0708
T R ENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408)573-7771
Project: 040621-MTI Received: 06/22/2004 14:05
98996067
Site: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro
_ _Batch QC Report _ .
Prep(s): 50308 | - Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike | Water QC Batch # 2004/06/22-2A.68 .
LCS 2004/06/22-2A.68-043 ‘Extracted: 06/22/2004 Analyze,d: 06/22/2004 17:43
LCSD 2004/06/22-2A 68-002 Extracted; 06/22/2004 Analyzed: 06/22/2004 18:02
Compound Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD %o Rec. {RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 25.8 254 25 1032 1016 |1.6]65-165| 20
Benzene 25.1 26.4 25 1004 1056 |5.0]69-129| 20
Toluene 26.8 282 25 107.2 (1128 |51 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 449 458 500 898 9.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 479 492 500 958 98.4 78-115

06/23/2004 13:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




S EVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2004-06-0708
i R ENT:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
SanJose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 673-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-7771

Project: 040621-MT! Received: 06/22/2004 14:05
98996067

Site: 1285 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Legend and thes_ _

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/23/2004 13.23

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sovem Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 5
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